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Very rare anti-semitic Indian-Jewish Robinsonade
with imaginary voyages from India to Portugal,
Spain and the West and East Indies
1

ACH R ACH, Jezer ben (pseud.) [= Christoph Gottlieb R I CHT E R]. Der jüdische Robinson beschrieben durch Jezer ben Achrach Pfleger der Schulen zu Constantinople, in India, Arabia, Persien, und
Egypten, und Deutinger der Juden Gesez-Buch und Dolmetscher aller Sprachen in Orient.
“Trankebar” [= Tharangambadi, India, but printed and published in Nürnberg], [Gabriel Nikolaus Raspe?],
“5808” [= 1759]. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With a woodcut vignette on the title-page and woodcut head and
tail pieces (plus a headpiece built up from rococo typographic ornaments). Modern marbled boards with
red morocco spine label lettered in gold, new endpapers.
€ 5500
Very rare first edition of an anti-semitic
fictional story of a wealthy Jewish merchant
from Rasapur in Gujarat, who fled India
and then Spain, shipwrecked on the way
to the Dutch East Indies, and lived on a
deserted island: a so-called Robinsonade,
published 40 years after Defoe’s Robinson
Crusoe. It purports to have been written
in Tharangambadi by Jezer ben Achrach,
“Schwäher” (son-in-law?: he seems more likely
a nephew or grand nephew) of the protagonist Robinson ben Achrach, but it is attributed
to the Nürnberg lawyer and satirical writer
Christoph Gottlieb Richter (1716/17–1774),
who used this and several other Jewish pseudonyms for his anti-semitic publications.
This curious work is very rare, only 2 copies
appear in WorldCat: at Oxford and Yale
Universities. In 1892 a second edition appeared
at Nürnberg, which is more common.
With a small mark in red ink in the top
right corner of the title-page, paper slightly
browned, as usual in 18th-century German
books. Otherwise in very good condition.
[16], 204 pp. Howgego V, R22; Ulrich IV, 64; WorldCat
(2 copies); not in Gove; for the author: CERL thesaurus
cnp01141231 & 02135597; personenlexika.digitalesammlungen.de, GND 116510145). ☞ More on our
website

Adventurous journey to Ceylon, including descriptions of Terceira, St. Helena
and survival on Mauritius after a shipwreck
2

[A E RT S B E R GU E ?]. A voyage to the island of Ceylon: on board a Dutch Indiaman, in the year
M.DCC.XLVII. Containing a succinct relation of the productions, trade, and inhabitants of that place.
Together with some account of St. Helena and other islands … Written by a Dutch gentleman.
London, for Joseph Bouquet, 1754. 8°. Modern wrappers.
€ 3750
Rare first English edition of the description of
a voyage to Ceylon, beginning on a Dutch East
Indiaman, written by a Dutchman who survived
the disastrous voyage. The book never names the
author, but the second English edition, published in
Dublin the following year, apparently calls him the
“Dutch gentleman Aertsbergue”, probably an English
rendering of “Heer van Aertsbergen” or Aertsberge,
Aertsberch or something similar. The title-page notes
that it is “translated from a copy of the original, transmitted to the publisher of the Evening Advertiser” but
we have found no record of a Dutch edition, so the
Dutch text may have circulated only in manuscript.
After accounts of the stay at the harbour of Angra on
the island Terceira (one of the Azores; pp. 1–4), and on
St. Helena (pp. 4–6) after a storm forced them there,
the ship sailed on to the Cape, then set off for the East
Indies, but got caught in a storm and sank a few days
later. The first group to abandon ship crowded into the
(small) yawl, while the author was one of about 150
who waited and set off in the longboat. They saw the
ship go down with most of the men and saw the yawl
follow it soon after. They rowed all night but remained
far from land, so they made a makeshift sail, using an
oar as a mast. The officers decided to lighten the boat
by throwing forty men overboard, ‘but favour and
affection occasioning some disputes, only thirteen,
whom no body cared for, were the victims’. On the
evening of the fifth day they reached Mauritius where
they survived as maroons for six months
. An English East Indiaman brought the author and
23 others to Ceylon, while the majority chose to wait
and were rescued by a Dutch East Indiaman that took
them back to Amsterdam. The author remained two
years in Ceylon. The author never names the ships or
their captains and gives no date for the wreck, making
it difficult to identify.
Binding somewhat loose and paper a bit brittle,
otherwise in good condition.
[4], 24 pp. ESTC T61272 (8 copies); not in Tiele; Landwehr,
VOC; Cat. Ned. Scheepvaart Mus. ☞ More on our website
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Pope Clement XI’s copies
of three important works concerning the Armenian language
3

AG O P, Joannes (Yovhannès KO N STA N D N OW P O L S E C Í ). Puritas Haygica seu grammatica
Armenica ...
Rome, Sacrae Congretationis de Propaganda Fide, 1675.
With:
(2) AG OP, Joannes. Grammatica Latina Armenice’ explicata: ...
Rome, Propaganda Fide, 1675.
(3) AG OP, Joannes. Puritas lingue Armenicae ...
Rome, Propaganda Fide, 1674. 3 works in 1 volume. 4°. Contemporary sheepskin parchment. € 24 000
The first and only editions of three complementary
manuals concerning the Armenian language and
grammar, in matching format and layout, all three
by the Armenian priest Johannes Agop (1635–1691)
in Venice, born in Istanbul. They were printed and
published by the Propaganda Fide in Rome, established in 1623 to promote the Catholic religion,
primarily outside Europe. The Propaganda Fide established its own printing office in 1626 and stocked it
with a wide variety of non-Latin printing types, many
newly cut for them. Like many of their publications,
the present ones were intended in part for missionaries working in the Ottoman Empire, the Caucasas
and Iran, but also in part for Christians who lived in
these regions. For that reason Agop wrote not only an
Armenian grammar with the instructive text in Latin
(ad 1), but also a Latin grammar with the instructive text in Armenian (ad 2) and a work entirely in
Armenian on the “purity” of the Armenian language
(ad 3). These linguistic publications by Agop still are
important for the history of the Armenian language,
being among the few on the subject published in the
17th century.
With the armorial stamp of Cardinal Albani (1649–
1721), from 1700 Pope Clement XI, on the title-page.
A few quires toward the end of the Puritas linguae
Armenicae are browned, but otherwise a very good
copy, with only an occasional small marginal tear or
very minor foxing. Three important and complementary sources for the Armenian language, formerly
owned by Pope Clement XI.
[6], 246, [4]; 215, [1 blank]; 215, [1] pp. Salmaslian 89. ☞ More
on our website
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Extremely rare Antwerp edition (1502) of popular pseudo-Magnus treatises
Liber aggregationis and De mirabilibus mundi
4

A L B E RT U S M AG N U S (pseudo). De virtutibus herbarum. De virtutibus lapidum. De virutibus
animalium et mirabilibus mundi. Item parvum regimen sanitatis valde utile. [Liber aggregationis and De
mirabilibus mundi].
[colophon (f4r):] Antwerp, Govaert Bac, 1502. 4°. With a full-page woodcut on the title-page (a monk
offering a book to a prince), repeated on the back of the title-page, and Govaert Bac’s full-page woodcut
printer’s device of on the verso of the last leaf. With 3 – and 4-line lombardic initials and smaller 2-line
initials, supplied by hand in red. Rubricated throughout. 19th-century calf with double gold fillets along
the edges of both boards.
€ 35 000
Very rare Antwerp edition of two works written ca. 1300 by
an unidentified follower of Albertus Magnus concerning
three treatises, generally known as the Liber aggregationis,
concerning the extraordinary properties (magical, astrological, medicinal) of plants and herbs, minerals and gems,
and animals, followed by the De mirabilibus mundi on the
“wonders of the world”.
The Liber aggregationis is followed, as in many editions,
by the De mirabilibus mundi, here on b4r (with the rubric
on b3v). This work on the marvels of the universe covers a
variety of topics: astrology, zoology, astronomy, medicine
and physiology. Instead of the more experimental character
of the first treatise, this work is a more scholastic and philosophical treatise. It discusses for example the validity, causes
and principles of magic before starting to list the different
“wonders” that show that the mind or human soul can
alter its own body or exterior objects, especially at a favourable astrological hour. It also discusses the magic power
of human beings and several cures for various diseases. It
also includes some recipes that to make magical or optical
illusions, such as a recipe for manufacturing marvellous
candles, lights and combustibles, a recipe to break a love
charm, to see the future while asleep and to catch birds
by your hands.
Both the Liber aggregationis as the De mirabilibus mundi
were very popular. They were first printed (also together) in
Ferrara by Severinus Ferrariensis about 1477 (GW 630). The
first edition in the Low Countries was published between
1487 and 1490 by the Antwerp printer Mathias van der
Goes (GW 654 or 659). The printer of our edition, Govaert
Bac, married the widow of Mathias van der Goes and
thereby acquired his typographical material. He printed
his first edition of this work in 1498. Although most of
Bac’s books are undated, especially his post-incunables, the
present rare edition is dated M.CCCC.II (1502). Despite
the many editions printed in the 16th century, the present
edition is of the utmost rarity: the USTC records only three
copies: Staats – und Universitätsbibliothek Hamburg,
Universitetsbibliotek Uppsala and Cambridge University
Library. We could not trace any further copies.

–8–

With some contemporary underlinings in the text in
brown ink. Head and foot of spine cracked, binding a little
worn around the extremities, title and the verso of the last
leaf somewhat dust-soiled, upper right corner of the first
two leaves frayed (without loss of text) and a small hole in
the upper margin of both leaves (not affecting the text).
Otherwise in good condition.
[36] ll. Adams A538; Nijhoff & Kronenberg 58 (3 copies); Netherlandish
books 422 (same 3 copies); USTC 410548 (same 3 copies); this edition
not in ISTC, STCN, STCV, WorldCat; cf. Hunt 4 (1485 Cologne ed.);
Thorndike II, pp. 720–750; Wellcome I, 117 (1499 Antwerp ed. by Bac).
☞ More on our website

Printed by the first director of the Imprimerie Royale,
with notes in Arabic and Syriac type
5

A L -SUYU T I, Abd al-Rahman ibn Abi Bakr. De proprietatibus, ac virtutibus medicis animalium, plantarum, ac gemmarum, tractatus triplex.
Paris, Sébastien et Gabriel Cramoisy, 1647. 8°. With 2 woodcut headpieces, a woodcut tailpiece and woodcut
decorate initials, plus decorations built up from arabesque typographic ornaments. Set in roman and italic
type with a few words in Greek, Hebrew, Arabic and Syriac. Contemporary vellum with manuscript spine
label (faded).
€ 25 000
First Latin translation of a three-part pharmacological
treatise on the nature and effect of medicines gained from
animals, vegetables, and minerals (including some quite
superstitious material), published under the name of the
mediaeval Egyptian polymath Abd al-Rahman Al-Suyuti,
whose “versatility stands out as unique in the history of
Arabic literature” (Brockelmann, GAL II, p. 144), but
probably assembled from various Arabic sources. The first
part, covering animals, is likely Al-Suyuti’s own “Diwan
al-Hayawan”, translated by Abraham Ecchellensis after
a manuscript in Cardinal Mazarin’s library; the authors
and manuscript sources of the following two parts remain
unidentified. The notes at the end include a few words set
in Greek, Hebrew, naskh Arabic and serto Syriac type.
Sébastien Cramoisy had been appointed director of the
Imprimerie Royale in 1640 and was assisted there by his
younger brother Gabriel. Although the present book
nowhere uses the words “Imprimerie Royale”, it calls
Cramoisy “Regis & Reginae Regentis Architypographum”
and notes its royal privilege. The Arabic and Syriac type
are probably those of Savary de Brèves, which he brought
to Paris in 1614. In 1641, Cramoisy had bought matrices
for roman and italic types cut by Jean Jannon in Sédan,
later mistakenly attributed to Claude Garamont, but he
appears never to have used the romans and here not even
the italics. The book it therefore set mostly in types by
Claude Garamont and Robert Granjon.
18th-century French note on lower flyleaf; handwritten duplicate note and stamp on the title-page. Some
browning; insignificant paper flaws in pp. 103–106, merely
affecting the pagination; small edge tear in p. 151; chip in
the foot margin of the second to last leaf (in the index, not
touching the text).
[24], 179, [17] pp. Krivatsy 11586. Choulant 389. Wellcome II, 2. Ebert
I, 9151. Krüger, Bibliographia botanica 35. Catalogue of the Library of
the Medical and Chirurgical Society of London 145. ☞ More on our
website
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An encyclopaedic history and description of Spain and Portugal,
covering almost every aspect of culture
6

[A LVA R E Z DE C OL M E NA R , Juan]. Beschryving van Spanjen en Portugal; waar in, op het naauwkeurigste, al het geene, dat, zoo ten opzigte van hunnen ouden, als tegenwoordigen staat, aanmerkens-waardig, noodig en vermaakelijk om te weeten is, verhaald en door kunstige print-verbeeldingen en land-kaarten
aangeweezen werd; ....
Leyden, Pieter van der Aa, 1707. 5 parts in 1 volume. Folio. Witha finely engraved architectural frontispiece with title and imprint, large folding engraved general map of Spain and Portugal, and 164 half-page
engravings in text with regional maps, plans, views and costumes. Contemporary calf, richly gold-tooled
spine with dark-brown label, red sprinkled edges.
€ 4000
First edition in Dutch, translated from the original French
but with “noteworthy” additions, published in the same
year, of an encyclopaedic history and description of Spain
and Portugal. The present Dutch edition was published
in folio, while the original French edition was published
in small octavo, both by Pieter vander Aa at Leiden, the
folio designed to match his great publication of Dutch
translations of all non-Dutch voyages through history.
Like the voyages, the present work on Spain and Portugal
was richly illustrated with maps and engraved plates from
the enormous stock Vander Aa had accumulated over the
years through his own draughtsmen and engravers, as well
as acquired from sales and take-overs.
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The author, probably a Frenchman residing in the
Netherlands, took the Spanish name Alvarez de Colmenar
for the work he wrote under the French title, Les délices
de l’Espagne et du Portugal, probably at the request of the
publisher himself. It later served as the base for the Annales
d’Espagne et de Portugal, published at Amsterdam, in 1741.
The publisher states in his preface that many noteworthy
pieces were inserted or added in the Dutch edition.
Binding slightly rubbed, spine repaired, top of spine and
front hinge broken, but otherwise in good condition.
[16], 80; 84; 128; 52; 56, [64] pp. Tiele, Volkenkunde 123; Palau 212;
STCN 227915488. ☞ More on our website

How to determine the hour of the day astronomically:
first description of the “horoscopion”
7

A P I A N US, Petrus (= Peter A PI A N, Peter B IE NEWIT Z ). Horoscopion Apiani generale dignoscendis horis cuiuscumque.
Ingolstadt, [the author], 1533. Small 2° (20 × 29 cm). Title printed in red and black with a large woodcut
showing Apianus’s scientific instrument described in this work, the “horoscopion”, several tables and 25
woodcut illustrations in the text (1 nearly full-page). Modern brown sheepskin with new paste-downs,
blind-tooled triple-fillet frame on each board, author’s name in gold on spine, blue sprinkled edges.€6500

First edition of Apianus’s first full description of the “horoscopion”, a geometric quadrant which could be used as a
scientific instrument for determining the hour of the day
astronomically and for measuring distances, heights and
depths. In this work, Apianus describes not only the instrument itself, but also the practical application of it. The work
is divided into four parts. The first part describes the instrument, the second part is strictly astronomical, the third
part is devoted to solving problems by measuring heights,
distances and depths of distant objects.
The Horoscopion Apiani was printed at the author’s own
press at Ingolstadt. It was dedicated to the Holy Roman
Emperor Charles V, who granted Apianus a printing
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monopoly in 1532 and 1534 and who appointed Apianus
later as his court mathematician. This work was, like all
of Apianus’s works, very influential and can therefore be
regarded as a treasure for 16th-century mathematical and
astronomical knowledge.
Binding slightly rubbed, many wormholes throughout
the whole book (sometimes affecting the text), a few small
tears in the lower margin, last pages slightly water stained,
first endpaper a bit crinkled, but still a rare work in good
condition.
[39], [1 blank] pp. Adams, A-1290; Honeyman 112; Houzeau &
Lancaster 2395; Stillwell 811; USTC 664150; Zinner, Astronomischen
Literatur, 1512; for the author: DSB I, pp. 178–179. ☞ More on our
website

Rudimentary one-page primer of “Gilbertese”,
from the first printing office in Micronesia
8

[B IN G H A M, Minerva Clarissa (née Brewster)]. [Kingsmill primer].
[Ponape Island (Micronesia), Mission Press, 1858]. 4° (24 × 20 cm). Set in roman type with rules dividing
the page into 5 compartments.
€ 2950
A rudimentary one-page primer for the language of
the Gilbert Islands in the South Pacific, printed in “a
few copies” for the missionary Hiram Bingham junior
(stationed on Apaiang Island), whose wife had prepared it,
and produced by the printing office of the American Board
of Commissioners for Foreign Missions (ABCFM) at their
mission on Ponape Island. It was intended as an aid to teach
the natives the alphabet and take the first steps toward
teaching them to read. The language, very close to that
of the Caroline Islands where it was printed, is a member
of the Austronesian family of languages, which includes
Maori. The Gilbert Islands were often called “Kingsmill”
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in the 19th-century, hence the title “Kingsmill primer” in
the manuscript note on the copy in the ABCFM collection
at Harvard College Library, which continues: “printed at
Ponape, Sept. 1858”.
With the upper right corner torn off, not approaching
the printed letters or rules, a couple small marginal tears,
1 small hole in a blank area and a few small spots, but still
in very good condition. An ephemeral teaching aid and
one of the earliest examples of printing in Micronesia: an
extraordinary survival.
[1] leaf. J.E. Alden, “A press in paradise: the beginnings of printing in
Micronesia”, in: Papers of the Bibliographical Society of America, 38
(1944), pp. 269–283, item 14. ☞ More on our website

Bruges book of hours (ca. 1460)
including the livre de raison
from the important Dijon family Fyot,
extensively illuminated
by the Master of Morgan 78
with miniatures and historiated initials
with raised gold
9

[ B O OK OF H OUR S – B RUG E S ?]. [Illuminated book
of hours, with the livre de raison of the Dijon families Fyot
de Barain, Fyot de Vaugymois and Fyot de Mimeure, dated
1585–1775, bound after it]. [Incipit 7r:] Inicium sancti evangelii
secundu[m] iohannem. Glori tibi domine.
[Bruges, ca. 1460]. Large 8° (20.5 × 14 x 4 cm). Manuscript in
Latin, written in one column in a formal gothic textura hand
(20 lines/page) on vellum. The livre de raison of the Fyot family
is written in French in different 16th-, 17th – and 18th-century
hands on vellum. Manuscript and the leaves of the livre de raison
ruled in red ink. With 14 large miniatures (ca. 10 × 7 cm) showing scenes of the life of Christ, 4 small miniatures (ca. 4 × 3.5
cm) depicting the four Evangelists with their symbols and 21
historiated initials (5-line, with the initial in blue or mauve on
a raised gold ground) depicting several saints, probably all executed by the Master of Morgan 78 and sometimes decorated
with gold. Each miniature appears in a thin gold frame. The pages illuminated with miniatures or historiated initials also have
elaborate marginal vine borders in blue, green, mauve and red,
and decorated with gold, showing acanthus leaves and flower
petals and some gold leaves or scrolls. Also with decorated initials (5-line) executed in blue with flower petals in the openings
and white filligree decoration, 2-line gold initials on a mauve
and blue field, decorated with white filligree decoration, and
many 1-line penwork initials in blue on a red penwork field or
in gold on a blue penwork field. 18th-century gold-tooled dark
brown morocco, each board with two double-fillet frames, a
centrepiece and cornerpieces in the style of Duseuil, gold-tooled
spine, marbled endpapers, remnants and traces of fastenings,
gilt edges. Also with a paper label with the shelf-mark(?) “F”
mounted on the front board.
€ 87 500
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A richly illuminated manuscript book of hours written in
Latin, produced in Bruges around 1460 and belonging to
the Dijon (in Burgundy) noble family Fyot at least from
1585 to 1775. In 1460 Bruges was rising as centre for manuscript production and book illumination. This book of
hours appears to be one of the rare manuscripts illuminated
by the Master of Morgan 78, who was heavily influenced
by other outstanding Flemish book illuminators, such as
Guillaume Vrelant, the Master of the Golden Scrolls, the
Masters of the Beady Eyes and the Master of the Bruges
Lepers’ House Missal. The livre de raison (a private family
register) of the Fyot family bound at the end of the manuscript, suggesting that the book of hours remained in this
family for about two centuries, is also a remarkable and
detailed primary source of information on the family.
The calendar in our manuscript, here for the use of Rome,
gives indications that our book of hours was also manufactured in Bruges, in the diocese of Doornik. Saint
Donatian (14 October), patron saint of Bruges, appears
here in red and is celebrated primarily in Doornik and
neighbouring dioceses. Other saints in red include Amans
and Vedastatus (6 February), with Amans solemnly celebrated in the diocese of Doornik, Saint George (23
April) and Saint Thomas martyr (= Thomas Beckett, 29
December). Though commonly celebrated throughout
the Low Countries, these saints are often in red in Bruges
calendars and therefore support Bruges as place of production. Strubbe and Voet mentions other saints commonly

celebrated in the diocese of Doornik: Saint Germanus (28
May), Transl. Eligii (25 June) and Saint Anna (28 July).
Saint Albin (here “Aubin”, 1 March), added in the calendar
by a 16th-century hand, is also interesting, because Strubbe
and Voet mention this saint as common for the dioceses
of Atrecht and parts of Kamerijk (in the Low Countries
adjoining Doornik) but also parts of the diocese of Reims
(France). This saint was added by a later owner, likely
someone from the Fyot family.
The decoration also seems to confirm the suggestion that
the book was manufactured in Bruges. The manuscript
is richly illuminated following a deliberate decorative
programme. The 14 large miniatures, showing scenes
from the life of Christ (such as the Crucifixion, Christ
in Gethsemane, his arrest and his appearance before
Caiaphas) open the hours and offices and are sometimes
also present at a certain hour (prime, sext, none, vespers,
etc.). The 4 small miniatures depicting the four Evangelists
and their symbols appear in the first text after the calendar,
the Evangelical pericopes, and the suffrages to saints are
illuminated with 21 beautiful, detailed historiated initials
with the saints. The decorated pages also have elaborate
marginal decoration and also some decorated initials on a
gold field, decorated with flower petals in the openings and
white filigree decoration, besides the smaller gold 2-line
initials and the 1-line initials on a penwork field.
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We can compare the decoration in the present manuscript
with that of the illuminator known as the Master of Morgan
78, after the manuscript preserved by the Morgan Library (MS.
M. 78). Distinctive features of the Master of Morgan 78 are
the stereotype architectural landscapes and “cotton ball trees”,
three-coloured tiled backgrounds and polychrome floors (for
example 19r, 54r) or backgrounds with golden scrolls (for
example 72v) and the characteristic patterns on the clothes of
the persons depicted (for example on 93v).
The marginal border decoration, the decorative filigree
backgrounds (“golden scrolls”) and the three-coloured tiled
backgrounds and polychrome floors of the miniatures in our
manuscript especially resemble those of the manuscript in
the Morgan Library, which we compared using the digital
images on the Morgan Library website. We cannot say if the
decorated initials, the historiated initials and other initials are
also comparable, because these decorative elements are not

digitized for MS. M. 78. Although the illumination of three
other manuscripts (Lille, Musée diocésain, inv. 578; Douai,
BM, MS 181; McGill University, LCRS MS 98) is ascribed to
the Master of Morgan 78, we were not able to see them and
compare them to our manuscript.
The Master of Morgan 78 was active in Bruges ca. 1450 to
ca. 1460. He followed or imitated the Master of the Bruges
Lepers’ House Missal, but his illumination also shows influences from other leading Flemish book illuminators active
in Bruges and Ghent in that period. The Master of Morgan
78 evidently uses compositions of Guillaume Vrelant (active
in Utrecht and Bruges ca. 1415 to ca. 1455), but also some of
the Master of the Golden Scrolls (active ca. 1415 to ca. 1455).
The physiognomy of the figures, which are quite linear, is to
some extent comparable to that of the Masters of the Beady
Eyes (active in Ghent ca. 1440 to ca. 1470). The decorated
initials, smaller initials and marginal decoration also resemble
those in manuscripts illuminated by all the aforementioned
masters active in Bruges and Ghent in that period, supporting the notion that the Master of Morgan 78 belongs to this
important circle of Bruges book illuminators who were constantly imitating and influencing each other. The present book
of hours is one of the rare artefacts from his hand, bearing
witness to Bruges as a prolific and preeminent centre of book
illumination and manuscript production.
For at least most of two centuries, the manuscript probably
belonged to the Fyot family from Dijon in Burgundy
(Bourgogne), as the 9-leaf livre de raison in French, bound
after the book of hours, documents.
The family signs the register with three names: Fyot de Barain,
Fyot de Vaugymois and Fyot de Mimeure. The present book of
hours was no doubt their family book of hours, commissioned
in Bruges by its owner, who may also have been a member of
the Fyot family.
The present livre de raison is written in French. The first Fyot
to keep it was François Fyot (died in 1636), consultant of the
Burgundian parliament. Another remarkable Fyot family
member in this book is Richard Fyot, who signs from 1728
with “Fyot de Mimeure”, a name very often present in the
book. His son, Claude (1734–1790), wrote that his father died
from jaundice. He also records accounts concerning a portrait
he commissioned.
With the bookplate of Richard Fyot de Vaugimois (1688–
1758), Marquis de Mimeure, who was also responsible for the
annotations on the parchment leaf bound before the book
of hours, besides his many annotations in the livre de raison.
On the first page of the calendar is also an anonymous manuscript annotation dated 1821, listing the (wrong) number of
miniatures and historiated initials. Though the livre de raison
is a separate manuscript bound after the book of hours, their
leaves have been numbered in a single series, so its leaves are
numbered 131–139.
A beautiful book of hours with an extremely interesting provenance (documented by the detailed livre de raison bound at
the end) exemplifying Bruges as a leading centre of manuscript
production and book illumination from ca. 1460.
[1]; 130; 131–139 ll. Cf. MS. M. 78 in the Morgan Library: ☞ More on
our website
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Rare first edition of the leading Dutch translation
of the Ship of fools
10

B R A N T, Sebastiaen. Navis stultorum: oft, Der sotten schip.
Antwerp, Jan II van Ghelen, 1584. Small 4°. With a woodcut of the Ship of Fools on the title-page, woodcut
Dutch title-panel, Van Ghelen’s large woodcut greyhounds and goat device on the last page, 118 full-page
and 2 smaller woodcut illustrations in text, each page (after the title and its verso) in a border built up from
arabesque cast fleurons. 18th-century sprinkled calf, gold-tooled spine and board edges.
€ 18 000

Rare first edition of Jan II van Ghelen’s Dutch translation
of Sebastian Brant’s famous Ship of fools, a telling satire on
the foolishness of men. The book really is a picture book,
each act of folly depicted in a large woodcut in which the
fool with cap and bells plays the main role, the text explaining the woodcut and its moral. It first appeared in German
in 1494, in Latin in 1497, and went through hundreds of
editions in many languages, as well as spin-offs of various
kinds, including a song by The Grateful Dead in 1974. A
Dutch translation appeared in Paris in 1500 and a few more
in the following decades, including one at Antwerp in 1548,
but the present edition was far more influential and was
long even cited as the first.
Sebastian Brandt (1457–1521) is famous largely for this
verse satire, in which more than a hundred fools set sail in
search of a fool’s paradise. Each humourously satirizes one
particular vice or folly of Brant’s day, sparing neither clergy
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nor scholars, and each fool meets his death in an appropriate manner. Columbus’s discovery of America, made only 2
years before the first edition, earns a brief mention. Brant
satirizes men and women in all walks of life and engaged
in various activities, so the woodcuts add not only humour
and beauty, but also a view of historical clothing, implements and customs.
Lower outside corner of title-page restored and a few
leaves slightly browned, but still in very good condition.
The binding is worn and restored. Rare and well-illustrated
first edition of the leading Dutch translation of a classic of
satirical literature.
[2], “234” [= 236], [10] pp. Belg. Typogr. I, 388; BKVK & WorldCat (3
copies); Rosenwald Coll. 1206; USTC 402039 (5 copies); not in Adams;
Bibl. Belg. ☞ More on our website

Two beautiful print series of landscapes, fortifications, etc.: drawing lessons,
by Callot, Silvestre and others
11

C A L L OT, Jacques. Livre des paysages de Callot. Propre à la noblesse et aux ingenieurs pour apprendre
a dessiner à la plume avec liberté, et en peu de temps.
Paris, Nicolas Langlois, [1691/1703?]. 2 works in 1 volume. Oblong small 2° (18.5 × 25 cm). A series of 22
numbered engraved (mostly etched) prints, including the title-page with the title in a cartouche (1) the 2-leaf
“Avertissement” (2–3), and 19 views (4–22), with landscapes and scenery, after designs by Jacques Callot.
With: (2) SILVE ST R E, Israel. Leçons données aux pages du Roy, par le Sr. Silvestre, pour apprendre a
dessigner la fortification, le paysage, &c.
Paris, Nicolas Langlois, [1691/1703?]. A series of 22 engraved (mostly etched) prints (numbered in manuscript) plus the engraved title-page with the title in a cartouche, the prints showing fortifications, city
views, horses, a cannon, etc. by or after the designs of Israel Silvestre, engraved by François Noblesse, after
the designs of Callot, Louis François Collignon and others.
Contemporary mottled calf, sewn on 5 cords, gold-tooled spine.
sold

Two rare print series, each with its own engraved title-page,
by two of the most famous and prolific French print artists
of the seventeenth century. The title-pages of both series
explicitly note that engineers and young noblemen can use
them as models for drawing lessons; the captions of the last
two plates in ad 2 also mention this purpose.
Ad 1: Very rare series of 22 finely detailed etched prints
with scenery and pastoral landscapes attributed on the titlepage to Jacques Callot (1592–1635). It includes fountains,
buildings (including fortifications and churches, but also
modest country houses), some spectacularly perched on
rocky outcropings and some along rivers or seas, a village
square with a well, and sylvan scenes, many with people
(including musicians), boats, horses, other domestic
animals and very detailed bridges.
Ad 2: Very rare print series comprising an engraved titlepage and 22 prints, numbered in manuscript, including 2
probably inserted from a different series around the time of
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publication. This print series
shows a greater variety of
subjects than ad 1, but most
were probably designed by
Israel Silvestre (1621–1691),
as the title suggests. A wellknown French draughtsman
etcher and print publisher,
he specialized in topographic
views and views of famous
buildings.
In 1661 Silvestre inherited his
uncle Israel Henriet’s stock
of copper plates, including
a large part of the works of
Jacques Callot. In 1662 he
was appointed “dessinateur et
graveur du Roi” and in 1673
also drawing-master to Louis,
le Grand Dauphin. Silvestre
headed a large atelier with at least two pupils who made
very successful careers as etchers, François Noblesse and
Louis Meunier. Silvestre often made etchings after Callot’s
drawings and also produced new work in Callot’s highly
esteemed and popular style.
Complete list of contents available on request.
With a very large owner’s signature (difficult to read) in
the foot margin of the first title-page, and the (1930s?)
bookplate of C. Humbert on the front paste-down. Both
series in very good condition, binding worn and the head
and foot of the backstrip damaged.
Ad 1: Meaume, Recherches sur la vie et les oeuvrages de Jacques Callot
(1860), 1099–1120; Thieme-Becker 5, pp. 406–408; WorldCat (1 copy);
not in Berlin Kat. Ad 2: WorldCat (1 copy, with only 17 ll.); cf. Faucheux
26, prints 2–10 & 12 (10 of the 22 views, issued with a different title-page)
& 60, prints 3 & 4 (the 2 inserted prints); Meaume 1173 bis (the present
print 14 issued in a Callot series); Thieme-Becker 31, p. 35; not in BAL;
Berlin Kat. ☞ More on our website

Extremely rare Dutch translation of a devotional work
by the Church father Johannes Chrysostomus,
in an attractive contemporary Antwerp panel binding
12

C H RYS O STO MU S , Johannes (Antonius VA N H E M E RT, translator). Van die beweechnisse
des herten, tot berouwe der sonde[n]. Met meer ander gulden tractaetke[n]s des alder heylichsten Joannis
Chrysostomi: overgheset uut den Latine in Duytsche, doer eenen religiosen der Regulier orden Sa[n]cti
Augustini.
[colophon (Q8v):] Antwerp, Symon Cock, 18 August 1546. 8°. With the title-page in red and black in a
framework of thin rules, 6 woodcut decorated initials (lombardic, roman and gothic, probably 5 series,
including an O with a dragon inside) and 2 vine-leaf ornaments (Vervliet 44 & 62). Set in 3 sizes of textura
gothic types. A very interesting Antwerp binding of contemporary panel-stamped calf, each board with
the same panel, showing 2 medallion portraits in (busts in profile: a bearded man above, facing right, and a
woman below with a lace collar, facing left), the whole surrounded by a floral decorative border, interesting
fastenings with cord loops that fasten to bone buttons on leather straps.
€ 12 500
Rare first and only edition (apparently one of two copies
known to include the final quire R, with the Imperial
privilege noted on the title-page) of the Dutch translation of
devotional tracts and sermons by Johannes Chrysostomus
(ca. 347–407), Archbischop of Constantinople and an
important Greek Church Father and preacher, sometimes
known in English as Saint John Chrysostom.
Although some of Chysostomus’s works were published
in the original Greek beginning in 1526, they spread earlier
and more widely in Latin translation. The printer-publisher
Syon Cock appears to have been the first to publish any
of Chrysostomus’s work in Dutch/Flemish (at least the
USTC records one in 1540, though Baur instead records
a 1550 edition) and Anthonis van der Haeghen published
a couple of his sermons in 1543, but all four works in the
present first more extensive publication appear here for the
first time in Dutch, translated from the Latin, by Antonius
van Hemert, an Augustine regular canon at the Marienhage
monastery near Eindhoven, which had come under the
influence of the Windesheim monastery, where Geert
Groote and his followers had introduced the Modern
Devotion movement.
The work is not only rare and complete including the last
quire R, but it is also bound in a remarkable 16th-century
panel-stamped binding, the panel-stamp on each board
showing medallion portraits of a man and a woman (busts
in profile). The appearance of medallion portrait panel-stamps on bindings arises in the second quarter of the
16th century, with the heads in medallions (for example
profiles of emperors, heroes, warriors, etc.) derived from
antique coins or medals.
With an interesting contemporary owner’s inscription
on the verso of the last leaf and on the back paste-down:
“Desen boeck hoert toe suster cornelya van gent” and
“Dit boexke[n] hoert toe s.cornelya va[n] ghendt” respectively. This may be one of the sisters in the monastery of
Anthonis van Gemert, who stated explicitly in his prologue
that he translated this Latin work into Dutch for his
brothers and sisters in the Augustinian order. Also with
another inscription pasted on the front paste-down and
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with a 20th-century inscription on the first free endleaf
by “J. D. Moerman. Wageningen 1915”. Panel-stamps
only very slightly worn, one of the leather straps with the
bone button gone (with only a remnant of it at the front
board), but otherwise in good condition, including quire
R (lacking in many copies, probably most) and in an attractive contemporary panel-stamped binding.
[131], [1 blank] ll. Anet (1 copy, without quire R); Belgica typographica
1627; KVK & WorldCat (8 copies including all noted elsewhere,
apparently only 1 including quire R); Lourdaux & Persoons, Recueil de
travaux d’histoire et de philologie, p. 20; Machiels J93 (without quire R);
Netherlandish books 16905 (4 copies); USTC (same 4 copies, apparently
all without quire R); UniCat (3 copies, apparently all without quire R);
not in Adams; Baur, S. Jean Chrysostome et ses oeuvres (1907); BMC
STC Dutch; STCV; for the panel stamps: cf. Luc Indestege, “Headsin-medallion panels as binding decoration in the Netherlands during
the sixteenth century”, in: Studia in honorem H. de la Fontaine Verwey
(Amsterdam 1966), pp. 276–296, type XV. ☞ More on our website

Rare narrative of a shipwrecked voyage to India
13

C O N CE I Ç ÃO, Frei Nuno da. Relaçam da viagem, e sucesso que teve a nao capitania Nossa Senhora
do Bom Despacho. De que era Capitaô Francisco de Mello, vindo da India no anno de 1630.
Lisbon, “P. Craesbeeck” [= Antonio Pedrozo Galram?], “1631” [= ca. 1710/20?]. 4°. With woodcut of a
ship in heavy seas on the last page, a woodcut basket of flowers on title-page and a large woodcut vase of
flowers tailpiece. Earlier vellum with a manuscript cantochon in red and black, new endpapers. € 3500
Rare early 18th-century counterfeit edition of a Portuguese
narrative of an Indian voyage, shipwreck and return in 1630.
The story is based on the diary of helmsman Luís Alvares
Mocarra (cf. p. 2), on board the ship Nossa Senhora do
Bom Despacho under the command of captain Francisco
de Mello de Castro (ca. 1600–1664).

Wholly untrimmed. First few pages slightly thumbed. Last
leaf repaired. Vellum slightly soiled. Otherwise in good
condition.
[8], 47, [1 blank] pp. Arouca, C536; Boxer, Introduction to the história
trágico-maritima, p. 40 ed. B; IB 26262?; Innocencio II, p. 91; VI, p. 312?;
Palau 197569?; Payan, Livros clandestinos, 273–278; Porbase 714752;
South African bibliography III, p. 563; USTC 5023411?. ☞ More on
our website

Rare and famous catalogue
of one of the most important 18th-century private libraries
14

[CR EVE NNA , Pierre Antoine Bolongaro, and Carl’ Andrea OLTOL INA]. Catalogue raisonné de
la collection de livres de M. Pierre Antoine Crevenna, négociant à Amsterdam.
[Amsterdam], [Crevenna], 1776. 6 volumes. Large 4° (27.5 × 22.5 cm). With an engraved title vignette in
each volume. Uniform contemporary calf.
€ 4950
Rare and famous catalogue of the private library of one
of the most important 18th-century book collectors, the
Amsterdam tobacco merchant Pietro Antonio or Pierre
Antoine Bolongaro Crevenna (1736–1792). In 1775,
Crevenna began to publish a detailed descriptive catalogue
of his collection in a limited edition of 150 copies for his
friends, putting no copies on the market. Already when the
first volume appeared the lucky recipients, including the
great bibliophile Johan Meerman, recognized the importance of the catalogue, not only because of the importance
of the library itself, which probably contained more than
20,000 books, but also because of the detailed bibliographical notes, carefully distinguishing editions and noting
variants within editions. They convinced him that it should
reach a larger audience and he increased the press run of the
remaining volumes to 300 copies and printed an additional
150 copies of volume 1. The present issue, with the second
corrected edition of volume 1, is rarer than the first.
The catalogue extensively describes his rich collection of
rare books, including the many incunabula and early manuscripts for which the catalogue is especially known. Volume
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6 forms a large appendix to the catalogue, with additions
and corrections, a chronological list of Crevenna’s manuscripts and of his incunabula, as well as various indexes.
Both before and after publication, his library attracted
eminent visitors from around the world, including
the Russian Czar Peter the Great. With this luxurious
catalogue Crevenna clearly intended to glorify his library
and he continued to expand it to 1787 but he over-extended himself with his purchases and went bankrupt
in that year. He had to sell his magnificent collection by
auction in 1790 and 1793.
Bindings a little worn and rubbed, spines a little cracked or
rubbed, some browning and foxing (a few leaves are quite
browned), but overall in good condition. A complete and
untrimmed set of this rare and famous catalogue, with
some bolts unopened.
[2], VIII, 149, [1]; [2], 244, [1], [1 blank]; 322, [1], [1 blank]; 327, [1];
346, [1], [1 blank]; [4], 336, [3], [1 blank] pp. Jos van Heel, “Bolongaro
Crevenna: een Italiaans koopman en bibliofiel in Amsterdam”, in:
Jaarboek Ned. boekgeschiedenis, 5 (1998), pp. 73–93, at pp. 84–87; STCN
(3 copies); Vandenhole I, 289; cf. Dietsche Warande 6 (1864), pp. 301–302.
☞ More on our website
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First Italian edition of first overland journey
from Spain to the East Indies, by way of Iran
15

CUB E RO SE BA ST I A N, Pedro. Peregrinazione del mondo.
Naples, Giuseppe Criscolo, 1683. 4° (15.5 × 20 cm). With an additional engraved title and 2 portraits. Contemporary paper-covered boards with handwritten lettering on the spine.
€ 18 000

First Italian edition of an interesting and detailed account
of the first overland journey from Spain to the East Indies
(1671–80) made by the Spanish missionary Sebastian Pedro
Cubero. Interestingly, Cubero covered most of his route
by land, as Careri would later, allowing him to constantly
observe the customs, religions, ceremonies and costumes
of the peoples he visited, describing them in considerable
detail. After spending time in Italy, where he was appointed
as a missionary to Asia and the East Indies, Cubero travelled
by way of Istanbul and Moscow to Iran, visiting Isfahan
(“Hispaham”) and Bandar Abbas, after which he finally
arrived in India. After crossing to Malacca he was imprisoned by the Dutch and later banished from the city. He
then proceeded to the Philippines and ultimately, by way
of Mexico, returned to Europe. “After a stint as confessor in
the imperial army in Hungary, Cubero became one of the
notable travellers of the seventeenth century. What set him
apart was the variety of his traveller’s hats. Most obviously
a missionary ..., he also became ... a representative figure
of the whole exploratory enterprise. By circumnavigating
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the globe in his travels, he was recognized in his own time
to be another Magellan, Drake, or Cavendish” (Noonan).
Included are three very detailed chapters devoted to China,
Tartary and the Chinese-Tartarian wars. Additionally, it
gives an important discussion of Persia, India, Malacca, the
Philippines and Mexico; chapter XX (pp. 136–156) contains
an extensive discussion on Islam, the birth and death of
Mohamed, and Mecca and Medina. Chapter XXXIII (pp.
225–229) contains a discussion of the Kingdom of Ormuz
and Bandar Abbas, the city on the Straits of Hormuz at the
mouth of the Persian Gulf.
Bookplate of the New York “Explorers Club” ( James B.
Ford Library) on the paste-down. Old inscriptions on the
front flyleaf; occasional stains. Lacks a flyleaf at the end;
small tear in the corner of O4 with the loss of some text.
We find no other copy of this edition in auction records or
in the trade during the last 30 years.
[8], 339, [5] pp. Howgego C225; cf. Palau 65757; Sabin 17820; for the
author: F.T. Noonan, The road to Jerusalem: pilgrimage and travel in
the age of discovery (2007), p. 104. ☞ More on our website

Extensive work on conjuring and magic
16

DECR E MPS, Henri. Natuurlyk toverboek, behelzende de verbaazendste geheimen van natuur en konst,
opgehelderd met plaaten.
Amsterdam, Johannes Allart; Harlingen, Volkert van der Plaats, 1791–1794. 8 parts in 4 volumes. 8°. With
an engraved frontispiece by P.H. Jonxis after J. Buys in the first volume, and 12 engraved plates (including
9 folding), each depicting several figures and 1 including 4 lines of engraved music (round-headed notes
on a 5-line staff ). Contemporary half calf, gold-tooled spines.
€ 4800
First edition of a Dutch encyclopedic textbook on the art
of conjuring, anonymously published in 4 volumes over 4
years. The book contains information on “white magic”,
based on many earlier published works of that time,
describing and explaining numerous conjuring tricks with
ropes, knives, watches, playing cards, etc, most of them
clarified in the illustrations. Also explained are various disappearing tricks, mind reading, chemical tricks, number
and word tricks, secret alphabets, etc. The author gives 13
basic rules for performing magicians, which derive from the
Testament de Jerome Sharp, which was included in Henri
Decremps’s La magie blanche dévoilée.
Bindings slightly rubbed along the extremities. Otherwise
in very good condition.
[2], 174 [1], [1 blank]; 104; [2], 159, [1]; 176; [2], 164; 123, [1 blank];
[2], 130; 243, [1 blank] pp. Buijnsters, Verzamelen van boeken, p.
222; Nijhoff, Sale cat., Oct. 1900 (coll. J.L. Beijers), item 1796; STCN
160528283. ☞ More on our website
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Discussing whether Venetian art is better than Tuscan
17

D O LCE, Lodovico. Dialogo della pittura. Nel quale si ragiona della dignità di essa pittura, e di tutte le
parti necessarie, che a perfetto pittore si acconuengono: con esempi di pittori antichi, & moderni: e nel
fine si fa mentione delle virtù e delle opere del divin Titiano.
Venice, Gabriel Giolito de Ferrari, 1557. Woodcut vignette on title-page. Later half vellum, title in ink on
spine.
€ 9500
First edition of a dialogue on painting between Pietro
Aretino and John Francis Fabrini, written by Lodovico
Dolce (1568). The discussion concentrates on the particular merits of works of art and artists, the question
whether Venetian or Tuscan art is “better”. It is mostly
based on letters by Aretino. Vasari’s Vite names
Michelangelo as the best painter in Italy, and he ignored
Tizian in the first edition of his work. Dolce however
compared Raphael, Michelangelo and Tizian, and he
declares Tizian the best painter. This left Vasari with
no choice, and he had to include Tizian in the second
edition, but he still took the side of Michelangelo.
Dolce also discusses the artistic depiction of antique
and contemporary battles. He stresses the importance of
attention for details, such as giving the soldiers clothing
from the time of the battle. He influenced many artists,
but most only partly followed his proposals, many continuing to paint the soldiers of biblical and classical
battles in what were then modern uniforms.
Good copy. Later flyleaves with library label and
bookplate of Cesare Malfatti, old owner’s inscription;
library stamp on title-page, inscription of first owner in
ink on verso title; slight water stains.
60 ll. Adams D730. ☞ More on our website
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Rare document of National Socialist industrial imperialism
in Eastern Europe
18

[FABRIC S – NATIONAL SO CIALISM – K RONE]. Anilinovi boi za vulna, poluvulna, pamuku
i izk[ustvena] koprina. [Aniline dyes for wool, blended wool fabric and cotton].
Sofia & Cherven Bryag, Alexander & Stoyan P. Darakchiev, [1938?]. With 256 well-preserved wool yarn
and fabric samples showing a wide range of colours of aniline dyes, solidly mounted on thick cardboard.
Original publisher’s gold-stamped black cloth with the “Krone” logo on the front board and title and
publisher on the front board and spine.
€ 14 000
A well-preserved [1938?] collection of fabric swatches and
yarn samples dyed in various colours and several varieties:
wool, shajak (a fine Bulgarian wool fabric), blended
wool, sulan (a heavier Bulgarian fabric) and ”kunstseide”
(probably rayon), published by the Bulgarian subsidiary
of the German manufacturer of “Krone” aniline dyes. A
Bulgarian 1 lev postage stamp (violet) stuck on the titlepage (in a space apparently provided for that purpose,
perhaps as a tax stamp) is dated 1938. Although the title
is in Bulgarian, the title-page is headed “Anilinfarben
Fabrikniederlage” with the large “Krone” logo.
Bulgaria and other allies of Nazi Germany played a major
role in supporting the German economic expansion during
the 1930s and 1940s. The catchword “Großraumplanung”
stood for the German industries’ aim to expand throughout the Balkans and Turkey as far as Iran. A major sector
of National Socialist business interests, the chemical
industry in particular grew rapidly. Its leading players such
as I.G. Farben promoted their aniline dyes by establishing
local subsidiaries in the East who would then distribute
bilingual swatch-books such as the present specimen.
The tipped-in sample pages are captioned in German
and Bulgarian throughout. Prefixed is a manual in both
languages on how to dye the fabrics (several of which, such
as sulan and shajak, are traditional Bulgarian cloths).
Covers very slightly worn at extremities; light dust stains
on the cards. Some strands of dyed wool slightly loose, but
generally in good condition.
26 pp. Cf. Arbeitskreis I.G. Farben der Bundesfachtagung der
Chemiefachschaften (Hg.), “…von Anilin bis Zwangsarbeit”. Der Weg
eines Monopols durch die Geschichte. Zur Entstehung und Entwicklung
der deutschen chemischen Industrie (Aachen 1994), p. 59. ☞ More on
our website
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From the collection of the Princes of Oettingen-Wallerstein
19

F O UI L L O UX , Jacques du. La venerie [...] de nouveau reveue, et augmentée, outre les precedentes
impressions.
Paris, Clause Cramoisy, 1624. 2 parts in 1 volume. 4°. (22.6 × 16.4 cm). With the title-page printed in red
and black with woodcut vignette, 57 woodcut illustrations, of which 3 full-page, woodcut musical scores,
head – and tailpieces, and initials. 19th-century black morocco, covers and spine blind-tooled with lion
motif, gilt turn-ins, red morocco doublures with gilt dentelle borders, red edges [CUYLS], inkstamp of the
princes of Öttingen-Wallerstein on title, gilt monogram “AR” on doublure, “Bona fide sine fraude” book
label.
€ 12 500

A sumptuously bound copy of this important illustrated
classic on falconry. From the collection of the Princes of
Oettingen-Wallerstein, a still extant Southern German
noble family, with their inkstamp on the title. First
published in 1561, this work remained one of the most
popular of its kind until the 18th century; it contains a
wealth of interesting observations on the habits of animals
since confirmed by naturalists. The woodcuts show a
hunting party resting, a hunter being paid for shooting
a deer, several kinds of antlers, the training and care of
hounds, various tools such as spades, shovels, hoes, etc.;
a shepherdess with her flock of sheep, and a three-masted
ship with hunters and hounds on bord. Numerous hunting
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tunes are added as woodcut music in the text. The fine
full-page woodcut on the reverse of the title page shows
the author presenting his work to King Charles IX. Outer
margin of title reinforced on verso (no loss to image);
scattered light spotting, lightly browned. Occasional
remarginings. Extremities lightly rubbed. A handsome,
well-preserved copy.
Outer margin of title reinforced on verso, scattered light
spotting, lightly browned, extremities lightly rubbed, lower
hinge split.
[4], 124, [8] pp. Souhart 153; Thiébaud, p.305; cf. Schwerdt p.153. ☞
More on our website

The first ethnographic survey of the Russian Empire
20

G E O RG I, Johann Gottlieb. Russland. Beschreibung aller Nationen des russischen Reiches, ihrer Lebensart, Religion, Gebräuche, Wohnungen, Kleidungen und übrigen Merkwürdigkeiten.
Leipzig, Dyk, 1783. 2 volumes. 4°. With 2 etched hand-coloured frontispieces by Schoenberg (coloured
by Capieux), and several delicate engraved head – and tailpieces in the text by C.M. Roth. Contemporary
half calf, sprinkled boards.
€ 4500

Second German edition of “the first ethnographic survey
of the Russian Empire” (Wortman). Georgi was part of an
ambitious scientific expedition prompted by Catherine the
Great to study the economic, cultural and geographical
characteristics of the various regions in the Russian Empire.
Georgi based his work on his own observations and the
important works of Müller, Gmelin, Krasheninnikov and
Pallas. He applied the Linnaean taxonomy to classify the
great diversity of nationalities inhabiting the vast empire.
The 2 frontispieces show 39 different peoples in their
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respective dress. The last page shows 2 lines of engraved
polyphonic music (2-line staff with round-head notes).
An additional set of 95 plates could be ordered from the
publisher, as he explains in the preface. The first German
edition appeared in 4 volumes between 1776 and 1780.
Other editions appeared in English, French and Russian.
Occasional spotting. Fine set of an important work.
[4], XII, [5], [1 blank], 271, [1 blank]; [2], 273–530, [10] pp. Colas 225;
Hiler, p. 365; cf. Wortman, “Texts of Exploration”, in: Whittaker (ed.),
Russia Engages the World, pp. 97–99; this edition not in Lipperheide.
☞ More on our website

Massive navigational directory,
with sections on the Arabian Sea, the Red Sea and the Gulf
22

H OR S BUR G H, James, Gerrit KUI J P E R and D. B OE S LU T J E NS. Zeemans-gids, naar, in en
uit Oost-Indiën, China, Japan, Australiën, de Kaap de Goede Hoop, Braziliën en tusschenliggende havens,
volgens de vierde Engelsche uitgave van James Horsburgh, ...
Amsterdam, C.F. Stemler, (back of half-title: printed in Haarlem by H. Bakels), 1841. 4°. Contemporary
half calf, spine lettered in gold, marbled sides.
€ 3750
First edition of the Dutch translation, based on the fourth
English edition, of a massive navigational directory, with
exhaustive information on the Arabian Sea, the Red Sea,
and the Arabian (Persian) Gulf, including detailed entries
on Sharjah, Dubai (“Debay”), Abu Dhabi (“Abozhubbie”)
and Bahrain, not only covering navigational details, but
also the inhabitants, pearl fishery, geography, commerce
etc. It was compiled by James Horsburgh (1762–1836),
hydrographer and chart maker to the British East India
Company, chiefly from recent journals of ships employed
by the Company. The present edition was not only translated but also expanded by the engineer Gerrit Kuijper and

merchant D. Boes Lutjens. The rest of the text contains
sailing routes to different parts of the world, mostly India,
Southeast Asia and the East Indies, but also covering the
African coasts, China, Japan, Australia and Brazil.
This copy has an extra leaf after the index, containing a list
of subscribers. Large bookplate on the front paste-down
and the Antwerp Maritime museum’s blind stamp on the
half-title. Owner’s inscription at head of half-title. Binding
worn along the extremities, small label on front board.
Otherwise in very good condition.
I–XII, [2], XIII–XXIV, XXVIII, 1376 pp. Cat. NHSM, pp. 76–77; cf.
Cook, “Horsburgh, James (1762–1836)”, in: ODNB (online ed.). ☞
More on our website

British exploration of the South Arabian coast
21

H A I NE S, Stafford-Bettesworth. Description des cotes meridionales d’Arabie, depuis l’entre de la Mer
Rouge jusqu’a celle du Golfe Persique.
Paris, Paul Dupont, 1849. 8°. Later library cloth with original publisher’s printed paper front wrapper bound
in.
€ 3850
Offprint from an article in the French Annales hydrographiques, describing the coasts of Yemen and Oman from
the Red Sea to the Persian Gulf. The work first appeared
in English in the London geographical journal .... The
present French translation was done by J. Passama and J.
de la Vaissiere de Laverge. The Persian Gulf was growing in
importance for the British during the 19th century because
of the “strategic nature of the coast of South Arabia and
the necessity for checking the advance of the Turks in that
direction. In addition, because the company needed to
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establish coaling stations for its increasing fleet of steamships, a number of vessels were dispatched to locate suitable
sites” (Howgego). Among the most important expeditions
was the voyage of the Palinurus under command of Haines.
The present French edition is very rare, we only traced one
copy, at the French Bibliotheque Nationale.
Ex-library copy from the Danish “Marinens Bibliotek”, with
its labels and stamps. Otherwise in very good condition.
92 pp. Howgego W20; WorldCat (1 copy). ☞ More on our website
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The most spectacular marine atlas ever published:
a magnificent copy with noble provenance
23

JA I L L OT, Hunter and Pierre M ORT I E R . Neptunus, de Fransche, of nieuwe atlas van de zeekarten,
opgenommen en gegraveerd door uitsrukkelyke order des Konings, tot het gebruik van zyne zeemachten
… Overgezien … door de Heeren Pene, Cassini, en anderen. = Zee atlas tot het gebruik van de vlooten des
Konings van Groot Britanje … – Vervolg van de Neptunus, of zee atlas van de nieuwe zee-karten; opgenomen door uitdrukkelyke order der Koningen van Portugaal … En in’t light gebraght door de sorge van
wylen d’Heer d’Ablancourt …
Amsterdam, Pieter Mortier, 1693–1700. 3 parts in 2 volumes. Double Elephant 2° (65 × 52.5 cm). With
richly engraved allegorical frontispiece by Jan van Vianen, large engraving of a sailing ship on title-page,
engraved plates include scales of various units, an admiral’s ship and a series of 18 numbered ships, 12 plates
of flags, double-page nautical chart of the world, and 29 double-page nautical charts of the coasts of Europe;
beautiful engraved frontispiece by Romeyn de Hooghe, large engraving of a sailing ship on title-page and 9
full-page and double-page nautical charts of the coasts of the English Channel, including a splendid large
folding chart of the coasts of the Mediterranean with a large number of views and plans of the Mediterranean towns in the borders by Romeyn de Hooghe in the second part; and the engraved coat-of-arms
of Amsterdam on title-page, the winds, and 34 mostly double-page nautical charts of the coasts outside
Europe (including Africa, Asia and America) in the third part, all engravings, including the vignettes on
title-pages, the scales and the winds, all magnificently coloured and highlighted in gold throughout by a
strictly contemporary hand. Contemporary richly gold-tooled mottled calf.
€ 450 000
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First edition of undoubtedly the most beautiful and most
spectacular nautical atlas of the 17th century, a complete and
unusually well-preserved copy with a noble provenance: the
engravings coloured for the publisher and highlighted in gold,
bound in the publisher’s decorative gold-tooled mottled calf.
“The ‘Neptune François’ and its second part ‘Cartes marines à
l’usage du Roy de la Grande Bretagne’ was the most expensive
sea-atlas ever published in Amsterdam in the 17th century.
Its charts are larger and more lavishly decorated than those
of any preceding book of this kind. For the engraving and
etching Mortier had recruited the most qualified artists …
In 1700, Mortier brought out a third volume with charts of
the outer-European waters, of French origin edited by N. P.
d’Ablancourt: ‘Suite de Neptune François’. Apart from the
first volume which had a second edition in 1703, none of the
atlases was republished. This magnificent work was intended
more as a show-piece than something to be used by the pilots
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at sea” (Koeman). The second part was engraved by Romeyn
de Hooghe, the prolific late Dutch Baroque painter: “This
volume is usually bound together with the first part, the
‘Neptune François’. It only contains nine large charts, but this
small number represents the most spectacular type of maritime
cartography ever produced in 17th century Amsterdam”
(Koeman).
In addition to the charts called for by the table of contents,
part one has a fine world map (Shirley 559). The 3 plates of
ships listed at the beginning of the table will be found in part
3, which therefore has 19 plates of ships instead of the 18 called
for by the table and the 12(!) mentioned by Koeman. Hardly
any browning or foxing; a few light creases in the gutter
margin. As usual the copper green colouring in volume one
has turned into a brownish hue and caused acidic damage to
a few small patches in six maps.

Extremely rare: the last comparable copy
on the market was the Wardington copy,
sold at Sotheby’s in 2006 (lot 318), where
it commanded £209,600 (also boasting
a noble German provenance, with the
colouring and binding like ours).
From a southern German castle library
with small 18th-century bookplate pasted
to verso of both engraved titles; old
shelfmark pencilled on the inside of the
boards. Bindings only slightly worn.
Koeman, M. Mor 3, 6 & 8; cf. Pastoureau, Neptune
Ba. ☞ More on our website
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”Japan’s principal source of knowledge for western zoology for nearly a century”
24

J O N S TO N , John. Naeukeurige beschryving
van de natuur der viervoetige dieren, vissen en
bloedlooze water-dieren, vogelen, kronkeldieren,
slangen en draken.
Amsterdam, J.J. Schipper, 1660. 6 parts in 1 volume. Folio. With 4 engraved part-titles and 250
full-page engraved plates. Contemporary calf,
gold-tooled spine.
sold
First edition in Dutch, of John Jonston’s classic illustrated
zoological encyclopedia. The 250 excellent illustration
plates, mostly with three or more animals each, provide
accurate views of about a thousand animals, along with
some rather odd images of the more exotic beasts and the
occasional unicorn, mermaid, dragon, phoenix, harpie,
etc. The 6 parts cover quadrupeds; fish (including some
sea mammals); “bloodless” sea animals (mostly invertebrates); birds (including bats); “grooved or twisted”
animals (insects, spiders, worms, slugs, etc.); and snakes
and dragons.
A copy of the present edition was presented to the
Shogun in 1663, and remained Japan’s principal source
of knowledge for western zoology for nearly a century
(Boxer, Jan Compagnie in Japan, p. 50).
Few expert repairs to the binding and in the margin of a
few leaves. Good copy.
[8], 194; [2], 179, [1], 56; 181, [3]; [8], 152; 39, [1] pp. DSB VII, pp.
164–165; Nissen, ZBI 2136; this edition not in BMC NH. ☞ More
on our website
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Practical illustrated 19th-century animal hunting guide
on animal traps, hunting with dogs and shotguns
25

J OUR DA IN, François Xavier Félix. Traité général des chasses a courre et a tir; contenant des principes
sûrs pour la propagation du gibier, et la destruction des animaux nuisibles; ...et enfin l’histoire naturelle des
animaux qui se trouvent en France, et la manière de les chasser; suivi d’un vocabulaire explicatif des termes
usités par les chasseurs, et des nouvelles fanfares que l’on sonne en chasse.
Paris, Audot, 1822.
With: (2) [M. K R E S Z ]. Traité des chasses aux pièges. Supplément au traité général de toutes les chasses.
Contenant. La description de tous les pièges, et la manière de prendre les lièvres et lapins, et les diverses
espèces d’oiseaux qui se trouvent en France.
Paris, Audot, 1822. 2 works, each in 2 volumes. 8°. Ad 1 with 20 engravings and 16 aquatints (1 folding) by
Susemihl, showing shotguns, sporting dogs and hunting scenes with the dogs, and 12 engraved pages at the
end of vol. 1 containing the music for “33” [= 32] short calls, fanfares and other tunes associated with the
hunt. Ad 2 with 58 engravings and 2 aquatints by Susemihl, showing several animal traps and birds. Both
works bound in contemporary half calf.
€ 4250
First edition of two extensive French manuals on
shooting, coursing and animal traps with attractive
hunting illustrations, published at the beginning of
the 19th century. The first work by François Xavier
Félix Jourdain tells everything the hunter needs
to know. He gives information about training
sporting dogs, and elaborates on when and where
guns are needed, which un one should choose
in various circumstances and how it should be
used. He also describes the habits of wild animals,
including the usual periods of their migrations.
Kresz presents the second work as a supplement
to Jourdain, but it proved popular in its own
right and is now a famous work on traps as well
as indispensable supplement to the Traité général
des chasses. It describes all kinds of traps and how
they can be used to catch birds, hares and rabbits
alive. The plates show these several kinds of animal
traps. The second volume of each work includes a
24-page catalogue of Audot’s publications, dated
May and December 1822 respectively.
With some pencilled braces in the margin to
mark certain passages in the text. With the
bookplate “Constanter” on the front pastedowns
and the library stamp of Tilhører Grevskabet
Christiansholm on the half-titles of all volumes.
Bindings slightly worn around the edges, some
minor foxing, both otherwise a complete set in
good condition.
[4], XIV, 311; [3]; [4], 24, 323, [3]; VII, [1], 192; [4], 24, 175,
[1 blank] pp. Bibl. Jeanson I, 301; Schwerdt I, p. 273 & p.
287–288; Souhart 690; Thiébaud pp. 522 & 533–534. ☞ More
on our website
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Luxurious first edition of a classic work on garden architecture, with 190 plates
26

L A A R , Gijsbert van. Magazijn van tuin-sieraaden; of verzameling van modellen van aanleg en sieraad,
voor groote en kleine lust-hoven, voornamelijk van dezulke die, met weinig kosten, te maaken zijn...
Amsterdam, Jacobus de Ruyter, [1819/20]. Royal 4° (31 × 25 cm). Engraved title-page, numerous illustrations
of garden architecture, garden furniture and plans of gardens on 190 numbered engraved plates. Modern
half calf, marbled sides. Interleaved with contemporary blank paper.
sold
Second issue (1819/20) of the first edition of a magnificent
classic on garden architecture by Gijsbert van Laar (1767–
1820), presenting an encyclopaedic pictorial survey of
an enormous variety of garden houses, ruins, sculpture,
gates and bridges, garden furniture and decorations,
including many early romantic (“English”) garden plans,
which became popular in continental Europe in the early
19th century. Van Laar based some of the designs on
those in J. G. Grohmann’s Ideenmagazin fur Liebhaber
von Garten, which began publication in Leipzig in 1796,
and John Plaw’s English modelbook, Ferme ornée; or rural
improvements (London, 1795), but most of the material
is completely new.
The various editions and issues have caused much
confusion. As far as we can judge from a copy of the
first issue (1802–1809) the setting of the present issue is
identical except for the title-page, including the position
of the quire signatures. So although the present Jacobus
de Ruyter issue is usually called the second edition, it
appears to be a second issue of the first edition, with the
imprint replaced in the copper plate.
When the publisher advertised the complete present
second issue in June 1820 he noted that it was a quarto
printed on “Royaal schryfpapier” (Royal writing paper),
indicating a higher quality than the commonly used
printing papers. In many publications Royal paper was
reserved for only part of the edition (with smaller paper
for most copies) and Royal writing paper reserved for
only a handful of copies, so the present book was clearly
a luxurious publication.
With the 8-page “Generaal register” (index) at the end,
often lacking.
Manuscript owner’s inscription on title-page and on
plate LXXI. Wholly untrimmed, preserving deckles at
the foot and fore-edge, as well as the printer’s point holes
at the head. With a tear in one text and one interleaf, the
final four pages (the register) were torn open, leaving ca.
2 centimetres of the top of two pages connected to the
two opposite pages. Otherwise in fine condition.
Engraved title-page plus [2], IV, “120” [= 118], VIII pp. Holwerda,
“Uitgaven en datering van Magazijn van tuin-sieraaden”, in:
Cascade: bulletin voor tuinhistorie, 19 (2010), pp. 36–48, at pp.
41-; Landwehr, Col. plates, 101; Van den Broek & Meulekamp,
“Gijsbert van Laar (1767–1829), tuinarchitect. Het magazijn van
tuin-sieraden, de Nederlandse landschapstuin en de Vanlaarologie”,
in: Cascade, bulletin voor tuinhistorie, 12 (2003), pp. 5–47, at p.
9; Springer p. 68; cf. Berlin Kat. 3409 (“1802” Zaltbommel ed.,
Johannes Noman & Zoon); Saakes, 9 (1832), p. 334 (1831 Noman
ed.); Saalmink II, 1075–1076. ☞ More on our website
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To Australia and surrounding islands, in search of La Pérouse,
with the 14 botanical illustrations drawn by Redouté
27

L A B I L L A R D IE R E, Jacques Julien Houtoe de. Relation du voyage à la recherche de La Pérouse, fait
par ordre de l’Assemblée constituante, pendant les années 1791, 1792, et pendant la 1ere. et la 2e. année de
la république Françoise.
Paris, Hendrik J. Jansen, An VIII [= 1799/1800]. 2 volumes. 8°. With extensive tables at the end giving
daily data from the ship’s log and vocabulary lists for various indigenous languages. Contemporary half
calf, marbled endpapers, red edges.
With: (2) Atlas pour server à la Relation du voyage à la recherche de La Pérouse …
Paris, F. Schoell, 1811. Large 2° (51 × 34.5 cm). With an engraved title-page, a large folding map (50 × 73 cm)
showing the route taken by the expedition. Also with 43 further plates (ca. 45 × 30 cm), Contemporary
half tan sheepskin, “maroquin” chemical-marbled sides.
€ 10 000
The first(?) octavo edition of a famous account of an
important expedition to Australia and the surrounding
islands, published in the same year as the first quarto
edition, together with the very rare 1811 second edition
of the atlas volume, printed from the plates of the first
edition, which had also appeared in 1799/1800. Jacques La
Billardière or Labillardière (1755–1834), one of the expedition’s naturalists, gives not only a report of the expedition’s
anthropological and natural historical findings, but also
a personal account of an attempt to solve a mystery that
began on 10 March 1788 when the French explorer JeanFrançois Galaup de La Pérouse sailed out of Botany Bay,
New South Wales, and was never seen again by Europeans.
His disappearance was a matter of great national concern
in France.
In 1791, the French National Assembly sent a rescue expedition under the command of Antoine Raymond Joseph
Bruni d’Entrecasteaux, who failed to find any trace of
the missing expedition, but his ships visited southwest
Australia, Tasmania, the north island of New Zealand and
the East Indies. La Billardière, Claude Riche and Étienne
Pierre Ventenat (assisted by a gardener, Félix Delahaye)
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collected zoological, botanical and geological specimens,
and described the customs and languages of the local indigenous Australians and other peoples.
“The expedition made several important contributions
to geographical knowledge, and the investigations of the
naturalists into productions of countries visited were of
special value” (Ferguson). Most of the illustrations were
drawn by Jean H. Piron, but the 14 botanical illustrations
were drawn or painted by the great botanical artist PierreJoseph Redouté (1759–1840).
Text volumes in very good condition. Binding of the atlas
volume slightly rubbed and worn, corners bumped, a fold
in the title-page and some small tears and marginal stains,
but with all the prints in good condition, each with three
prickings in the foot margin.
XVI, 440; 332, 109, [3] pp.; [1], 44 engraved ll. Brunet 10866; Edward
Duyker, Citizen Labillardière: a naturalist’s life in revolution and
exploration (2003); Ferguson 308; Hill 955 note; Hocken, New Zealand,
p. 28 note; Howego, E26 (ed. not specified); Kroepelien Bibl. Polynesiana
697; McLaren, Pérouse in the Pacific 51; Nissen, ZBI 2331; Sabin 38420;
Stafleu & Cowen 4070; Wickersham 6613a? (misdated “an vii” & could
be 8vo or 4to ed.); cf. Cox I, p. 68; II, p. 307 (4to ed.); Wantrup 132 (4to
ed.) ☞ More on our website

An invaluable record of late 18th-century French garden design,
beautifully illustrated
28

L A B OR DE, Alexandre de. Description des nouveaux jardins de la France et de ses anciens chateaux ...
| Description of the modern gardens and ancient castles in France. | Beschreibung der neuen Gärten und
alten Schlösser in Frankreich.
Paris, Delance, 1808[–1814]. Large 2° (50.5 × 35.5 cm). With engraved title-page, engraved map of Northern
France, 2 engraved plans, 130 engraved plates with views of gardens on 91 leaves (numbered 1–122 and A–H),
and one engraved plate with geological figures. With text in French, English and German. Contemporary
green half morocco, gold-tooled spine.
€ 12 500
First edition of a beautifully illustrated work containing descriptions and depictions of 29 French castles and
their gardens built in the years just before the Revolution,
followed by a more practical consideration of making a
picturesque garden. It “is an invaluable record of each of
the gardens illustrated, and of a type of garden design that
has all but disappeared” (Millard).
The work was composed by the writer Alexandere de
Laborde (1773–1842), son of a prominent banker, after
his illustrator Constant Bourgeois began to sketch views
of Laborde’s estate at Méréville and its surrounding area.
Laborde’s “…melancholic nostalgia and love of nature
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belong to the last Rousseauian decades before the end
of the ancient regime, … However, his method is that of
post-Revolutionary interest in social and natural conditions. His essay is related to the tendency to discuss social,
chronological, and regional backgrounds, and to emphasize
regional differences of style” (Millard).
Owner’s inscription on title-page, half-title foxed and with
a few small tears along the edges, and a few occasional spots
throughout. A very good copy with wide margins. Binding
slightly rubbed along the extremities and the spine (especially at the head and foot), but still good.
[6], 226 pp. BAL 1709; Berlin Kat. 3479; Ganay 165; Johnston 731;
Millard I, 84 (pp. 221–223); cf. Springer, p. 80. ☞ More on our website

An account of Japan
during the late Tokugawa
Shogunate
29

L INDAU, Rudolf. Japan. Eene reisbeschrijving.
Leiden, De Breuk & Smits, 1865. 8°.
With lithographed title-page including
a tinted lithographic view of a Japanese
house and 6 people, after a photograph
(protected by a tissue guard, tipped in).
Original publisher’s letterpress-printed
boards.
€ 4950
Rare first and only Dutch edition of Lindau’s
description of Japan. Lindau discusses Nagasaki
(including Dejima), Manchuria, Edo and
Yokohama, with extensive remarks on Japanese
politics and culture, including a detailed account
of a sumo wrestling match. Writing during the
so-called “Bakumatsu” (the late Tokugawa
Shogunate), the author devotes three chapters to
the Japanese political associations and networks
after Commodore Matthew Perry signed the 1854
Treaty of Kanagawa, which would eventually lead
to the Meiji Restoration.
The tinted lithograph of a house on the titlepage explicitly states that is was made after a
photograph. A Nagasaki merchant imported a
daguerreotype camera to Japan in 1848, but it was
only in the 1850s that westerners began making
photographs in Japan and most of the early
ones are lost. The present lithograph therefore
gives us some visual record of one of the earliest
photographs.
Owner’s stamp on title-page. With occasional
minor and mostly marginal foxing, but still in
good condition and untrimmed. Spine reinforced with brown paper, boards slightly foxed
and worn, later endpapers.
VII, [1 blank], 264 pp. plus lithographed title-page.
Hesselink, 333 years of Dutch publications on Japan V-B 118;
NCC (8 copies); WorldCat (4 copies); cf. Cordier, Japonica,
cols. 554–555. ☞ More on our website
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Popular eye-witness account of the Manchu conquest of China,
with frontispiece and 13 folding plates
30

M A RT IN I, Martino (Martinus M A RT INIUS). Het verwoest Sina, door den wreeden Tartar: vervaatende de schrickelycke landt-verdervende oorlogh, by de Tartars, in ‘t ryck van Sina aangevangen. ... in
‘t Neederlandts vertaalt.
Amsterdam, Gillis Jansz. Valckenier (colophon: printed in Schoonhoven by Leendert van Heck), 1660.
12°. With an engraved frontispiece showing an archer left and a mandarin right, flanking the engraved title
(the mandarin showing his rank patch: 2 cranes?), a city view in a cartouche below and 3 more figures at the
head, a folding engraved map of China and 12 folding engraved historical scenes. Contemporary vellum.€
3500
Third(?) Dutch edition, under a new title and with
extensive illustrations and a new preface, verse (by I. [=
J.?] van Maenen) and index, of a popular account of the
“Tartars” and their relations with China, but especially
of the events related to the Manchu conquest of China,
the fall of the Ming dynasty and rise of the Qing dynasty
in 1644. Martini also briefly covers the short lived Shun
dynasty, where a Chinese rebel took the imperial throne
for a few months between the Ming and Qing. In the
17th-century, Europeans used the term “Tartar” to refer
to any of the Asian groups north of China, including
Tatars, Monguls and Manchurians. Martini begins with
the first Mongul Emperor Genghis Khan, who reigned
from 1206 to his death in 1237, but he concentrates on
the Manchu conquest, which occurred during his stay
in China.
The map in the present edition, dated 1654, appears to
match that the 1655 edition and differs from that in the
1654 edition, the frontispiece is a mirror image copy of
that in Janssonius’s 1655 Latin edition and some illustrations appear to be copies of those in the 1655 Dutch
and Latin editions, but the present edition has more
illustrations than any copy we have seen of an earlier
edition (the earlier editions give no list of the plates).
Slightly stained and thumbed and the edges of some
plates slightly frayed , but otherwise in good condition.
Binding rubbed and stained, front endpapers lost.
[24], 168 pp. Lach & Van Kley III, p. 1668; STCN (4 copies); cf.
Cordier, Sinica, p. 524; Lust 444; Pfister, Jésuites, p. 261; not in
Tiele, Land – en volkenkunde. ☞ More on our website
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One of the finest illustrated descriptions of Leiden
31

M I E R I S, Frans van and Daniel van A L P H E N. Beschryving der stad Leyden, haare gelegenheid, oorsprong, vergrootinge, oude en hedendaagsche gedaante; . . .
Leiden, widow of Abraham Honkoop, Cornelis van Hoogeveen (vols. 1 and 2), Cornelis Heyligert, Abraham & Jan Honkoop (vol. 3), 1762–1784. With the title-pages printed in red and black, each with the same
engraved coat of arms of Leiden, full-page engraved dedication to officials of the Leiden court (with 17
coats of arms), 24 engraved plates.
With: (2) M I E R I S, Frans van. Handvesten, privilegien, octroyen, rechten, en vryheden, mitsgaders ordonnantien, resolutien, plakkaaten, verbintenissen, costumen, instructien, en handelingen der Stad Leyden.
Leiden, Abraham Kallewier, Abraham Honkoop, Abraham Kallewier L.Z., 1759. With title-page printed in
red and black and with woodcut Leiden coat of arms. 2 works, the first in 3 volumes. Folio. Contemporary
blind-tooled vellum and modern vellum designed to match the others.
€ 6000
First and only edition of one of the most important
descriptions of Leiden, with splendid, lively views. The
second and third volume were edited and enlarged by
Daniel van Alphen (1713–1797) after the death of Frans van
Mieris the younger (1687–1763). The work includes the fine
double-page views “De stad Leyden, van de Schans Lamme
te Zien” (profile of the city), “Gezigt op het Raadhuis,
langs de Breedestraat . . .”, “Gezigt op s’Graavensteen en
Gevangenhuis . . .”, “Gezigt op de Groote Waag den Ryn,
en L. Vrouwekerk . . .”, “Gezigt op den Leydschen Burg”,

“Gezigt op den Schutters-Doelen . . .” and “Gezigt op de
Vischmarkt, en het Fontein . . .” and many more. Here
together with the same author’s edition of Leiden charters,
privileges and the like, published a few years earlier.
Some water stains and foxing, a few plates detached,
traces of bookplate, removed on inside front cover of each
volume. A fine description of Leiden in good condition.
[20], 362; [4], XXVI, 24, 363–860, 68*, 78; [4], VIII, 865–1137, [1],
106*; [14], 834, [26] pp. De Buck 3573; Haitsma Mulier & Van der Lem
338; Nijhoff-van Hattum 201. ☞ More on our website
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Informative work on the history and discovery
of America and British-American relations
32

[OL DM I XON, John]. Het Britannische Ryk in Amerika, Zynde eene Beschryving van de Ontdekking,
Bevolking, Inwoonders, het Klimaat, den Koop-handel, en tegenwoordigen Staat van alle de Britannische
Coloniën, In dat gedeelte der Wereldt... Uit het Engelsch, Als mede een omstandig Berecht aangaande
Koffy en Koffy-plantery, Uit het Fransch vertaald.
Amsterdam, Rudolf & Gerard Wetstein, 1721. 2 parts in 1 volume. 4°. Part I: Engraved frontispiece by J.
Goeree dated 1720, title in red and black, 5 folding engraved maps, engraving in text, woodcut headpieces
and initials. Part II: Engraved frontispiece by J. Goeree dated 1720 (same as in part I), title in red and black,
3 folding engraved maps, folding engraved plate, 2 full-page engraved plates, woodcut head – and endpieces
and initials. The maps are by J. Keyser after H(erman) Moll. Contemporary full calf.
€ 6500
Dutch translation of The British Empire in America
(London 1708) by John Oldmixon, containing an account
on coffee and coffee plantations that is not present in the
English edition. In the first part, the author describes
North America (New Foundland, Nova Scotia, New
England, New York, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, Maryland,
Virginia, Carolina, Hudson Bay) and part two deals with
the British colonies in Central America (Barbados, St
Lucia, St Vincent, Dominica, Antigua, Montserrat, Nevis,
St Christopher, Barbuda, Anguilla, Jamaica and Bermuda).
The author discusses the discovery, history, geography, population and economy of each of these regions. He is very
well informed, providing many interesting details.
The maps show New Foundland (17.5 × 25 cm), New
England, New York, New Jersey and Pennsylvania
(17.5 × 25.5 cm), Virginia and Maryland (25.5 × 17 cm),
Carolina and Bermuda (two maps on one plate), North
America (depicting California as an island!), Barbados
(showing the names of the plantation owners ), Antigua,
St Christopher and an overview of the Caribbean (three
small maps on one plate) and Jamaica. The maps measure
about 17.5 × 25.5 cm except the map of Virginia and
Maryland (25.5 × 17.5 cm). According to the text on the
maps, they have been made by Herman Moll and engraved
by J. Kyser (Tooley, Dict. of Mapmakers, p. 366; not in V.d.
Krogt, Bibliografie ). Tooley merely lists Kyser in connection to Moll’s map of Carolina. We were unable to find
information on the production of these particular maps,
with exception of the map of North America, depicting
California as an island which is recorded by McLaughlin
(200). We presume that Kyser engraved the maps on a
smaller scale and changed some of the geographical names
into Dutch after existing maps by Moll.
A fine copy of this informative work on America.
(26), 300 (i.e. 296); (2), 327 (14, 1 blank) pp. Alden & Landis 721/139;
Sabin 57160; Tiele, Land – en Volkenkunde 192; ad map: McLaughlin,
Mapping of California as an Island (1995) 200. ☞ More on our website
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5th copy located of a practical military manual from 1534,
with special emphasis on artillery
33

[OT T, Michael, and Jacob P R EUS S E N]. Kriegs Ordnung new gemacht.
(Colophon:) Leipzig, Michael Blum, 1534. Small 8° (15.5 × 10.5 cm). With a full-page woodcut (10 × 8.5 cm)
on the title-page (repeated at the beginning of the main text), Blum’s woodcut device below the colophon.
Contemporary blind-tooled black calf over tapered wooden boards, each board in a panel design, 2 strap
fastenings with engraved decoration in the brass clasps and catchplates. The binder used 2 fragments from
a manuscript Vulgate Bible in a humanistic hand.
€ 6500
Very rare third or less likely second edition, the first dated
edition with the expanded text, of one of the earliest
practical military handbooks for modern warfare, first
published in 1530. It includes a guide to besieging fortified
towns or castles, sample articles for military service and a
sample oath, kinds and amounts of supplies and equipment
needed for an artillery regiment, including cannons and
carriages, a guide to holding council, a guide to the watches,
the number of horses needed, information on stocking an
armoury, expenses for gun powder and other supplies and
much more that would be useful to army officers.
With a contemporary(?) owner’s inscription on the titlepage; a longer one by Marla Schumann on a flyleaf dated
1653; a later one below it referring to Markgraf Albrecht
I’s 10 August 1555 manuscript Kriegs-Ordnung; a pencil
inscription on the blank verso of the colophon; and bookplates of Prince Adalbert of Prussia (1811–1873) and Mark
Dineley (1901–1975) of Wiltshire, and with early manuscript marginal notes and occasional underlining. With
a few marginal worm holes, minor stains in the gutter
margin throughout; a minor stain at the head of 6 leaves,
slightly affecting the text and generally slightly dirty, but
still in good condition. The binding is worn, with the
surface of the leather flaked and the head and foot of the
spine damaged, but the surface has been stabilized and the
binding remains structurally sound. Rare early edition of
one of the first modern military manuals.
[253], [3 blank] pp. Jahns, 1 (1889), pp. 481–495 (the present ed. misdated
1554 on p.483; the authors identified on p. 489); KVK & WorldCat (4
copies); USTC 670236 (3 of the same 4 copies); VD16, O 1452 (same 3
copies). ☞ More on our website
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82 pamphlets (some unrecorded)
concerning the Dutch ‘Pachtersoproer’
and the parallel ‘Doelisten Movement’ (1747–1748)
34

[PAC H T E R S O P R O E R – D O E L I ST E N M OVE M E N T ]. [Collection containing 82 pamphlets and broadsides (some of the latter folding) concerning the “Pachtersoproer” in 1748].
[Various places, various publishers (some anonymous), 1747–1749]. 82 pamphlets and
ordinances. Mostly broadside and 2°, some 4° and smaller, in 1 2° volume. One pamphlet
with an engraving of the riots at the Amsterdam Dam on 28 June 1748, by Jan Smit, others
with woodcut or engraved head – and tailpieces, initials and ornamental borders. Contemporary calf, gold-tooled spine, red morocco spine label with title in gold: “Onlusten
van MDCCXLVIII”, marbled edges.
€ 8500
Very large collection consisting of 82 pamphlets,
concerning the Dutch “Pachtersoproer” and the
parallel “Doelisten Movement” of 1748 and the
periods before and after it in 1747 and 1749. The
Pachtersoproer was a rebellion in several Dutch
cities. The collection appears to include at least
34 pamphlets not mentioned in Knuttel: 9 of
these seem to be unrecorded, as far as we can
find. Three other pamphlets may be unrecorded
editions of pamphlets mentioned by Knuttel.
The origins of this rebellion can be found in the
economic malaise of the 1740s. The system of
rural tax-collection brought serious complaints,
combined with deep dissatisfaction at the way
the regents and the landed gentry exercised
their power. The regents failed to look after the
funds raised by the taxes or kept the money for
themselves. Meanwhile the taxes kept rising
and were collected in an arbitrary way. Many
people blamed the tax collectors. When the new
stadtholder Willem IV (who took office on 2 May
1747, when the post was made hereditary for the
first time) failed to act immediately against these
high taxes, people in several cities revolted.

This interesting collection of 82 pamphlets and
ordinances, dating from 1747 to 1749, demonstrates the importance of these events in the
economic and social history of the Dutch
Republic. It shows the rebellious zeitgeist, the
political agility of the government (especially
in Amsterdam) and the dissatisfaction among
the population at that time. Although many
of the pamphlets appear to have been written
by Orangists or Doelisten, including some by
Daniël Raap and likeminded leaders themselves,
the collection also includes pamphlets against the
Doelisten.
The collection includes several remarkable
documents, such as the more extensive pamphlets
Breydel voor de heerschende muytzucht (Knuttel
18184), perhaps written by Lucas Trip (1713–
1783), and the Prikkeling tot beteugeling aan de
muittelingen (Knuttel 18183). A highlight of the
collection is the pamphlet Kort verhaal van het
voorgevallene den 28. Juny 1748. op den Dam
te Amsterdam (Knuttel 17909), including an
engraving by Jan Smit, depicting the riot at the
Amsterdam Dam during the public execution of
the two instigators of the Pachtersoproer on 25
June 1748. The collection includes two duplicates,
but the other 80 pamphlets are all different texts,
all rare and some very rare. This varied collection
gives a fine overview of the turbulent years of
1747–1749.
With some small restorations in a few pamphlets
and ordinances, some edges a little frayed, some
small cuts in the paper to fold the broadsheets for
binding them, some foxing, browning and a few
small stains, but otherwise a historically interesting collection of pamphlets in good condition.
ca. 130 ll. For references for every pamphlet, please send us an
inquiry. ☞ More on our website
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King Philip II mortgages then sells his lands of Voorburg
and Voorschoten near The Hague to help fund his wars
35

P H I L I P I I, King of Spain. [Mortgage agreement, granting Jan Hanneman, Steward General of North
Holland, the rights to the tithes of the King’s lands of Voorburg and Voorschoten].
The Hague and Brussels, 1557 (with additions to 1565). Folio (36 × 25.5 cm). Manuscript mortgage agreement,
signed by King Philip’s representatives, written in brown ink on parchment in a nearly upright cursive gothic
hand. With a typescript transcription of the main text and an interlinear translation in Spanish.
€ 6500
Original mortgage agreement in Dutch in which
King Philip II of Spain, who had sovereignty over the
Low Countries and held the title Count of Holland,
grants Jan Hanneman the rights to the tithes from
his lands of Voorburg and Voorschoten. Philip had
succeeded to the Spanish crown the year before
on the abdication of the Holy Roman Emperor
Charles V, and the present elegantly written text
explains that he and the Spanish Government wish
to ameliorate their “very large and excessive debts”
(it later speaks of 300,000 guilders, which would
be 50,000 Flemish pounds) resulting from years of
war, the building and maintenance of many fortifications and the salaries of the troops, so the King
wishes to mortgage or sell some of his royal domains
and the rights to tithes that go with them. Efforts in
1556 had not yielded enough. Spain was later able to
finance the wars with treasures from the colonies,
most famously transported in the annual silver fleet
beginning in 1566, but here a decade earlier, the King
was desperate for funds.
Formerly folded. In very good condition, but with
the sewing recent and rather loose. A primary source
for Spain’s financial state in 1557 and for the history
of Voorburg and Voorschoten.
[2 blank], 9, [1 blank] pp. ☞ More on our website
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Pliny’s “Historia naturalis”, edited by Caesarius, friend of Erasmus
36

P L I NIUS SE CUN D US, Gaius. Naturalis historiae opus ...
(Colophon: Cologne, Eucharius Cervicornus, 1524.) Folio. With both title-page and part-title in a decorated woodcut border in four pieces. Calf (ca. 1700?), with gold-tooled spine; rebacked with original backstrip
laid down.
€ 22 500
First edition of Pliny’s Natural history as edited by Johannes
Caesarius (1468–1550), a humanist and close friend of
Erasmus. Pliny’s Natural history is one of the largest
single works to have survived from the Roman Empire to
the modern day and purports to cover the entire field of
ancient knowledge, based on the best authorities available
at the time. It encompasses the fields of botany, zoology,
astronomy, geology and mineralogy as well as the exploitation of those resources. It remains a standard work for
the Roman period and the advances in technology and
understanding of natural phenomena at the time. Pliny’s
accounts of some technical advances are the only sources
for those inventions, such as hushing (using water to wash
away soil) in mining technology or the use of water mills
for crushing or grinding grain. Archaeological excavations
have confirmed much of what he wrote.

‘’We know from Pliny that there were important pearl
fisheries in the Gulf … Pliny identifies Tylos (Bahrain)
as a place famous for its pearls … [He] attests that pearls
were the most highly rated valuable in Roman society,
and that those from the Gulf were specially praised …
The pearl related finds at the site of El-Dur indicate the
site was integrated into the maritime trade routes linking
the Roman Empire, the Persian Empire, India and South
Arabia’’ (Carter).
Book 6 contains a chapter giving the first detailed account
of the regions around the Gulf, including what are now
Qatar, the Emirates and Oman.
With bookplate and owner’s inscriptions. Some underscoring and some manuscript annotations in the margins
(occasionally shaved). Some minor thumbing in the lower
right corner, otherwise in very good condition. Rebacked,
as noted.
[16], 311, [60] ll. Adams P-1556; BMC German, p. 704; Durling 3689
(imperfect copy); Hunt 23. ☞ More on our website
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Practical and theoretical manual of Euclidean geometry
with visual instructions in 51 plates
37

P O M OD ORO, Giovanni & Giovanni S C A L A . La geometria prattica. Cavata da gl’elementi d’Euclide e d’altri famosi autori, con l’esposizione di Giovanni Scala famoso matematico ridotta in cinquanta
tavole scolpite in rame dalle quali con facilita si possono apprendere tutte le cose, che al buon geometra
appartengono.
Rome, (colophon: printed by Andrea Fei, 1623, for) Gio. Angelo Ruffinelli, 1624. Folio. With title within
engraved architectural border and 51 full-page engraved illustrations, the first 44 (number 1–44) after designs by Pomodoro and the last 7 plates (numbered 1–7) by Scala, colophon with large woodcut printer’s
device of Andrea Fei. Contemporary limp sheepskin parchment.
€ 4000

First 17th-century edition of this important and finely
illustrated manual of Euclidean geometry (the geometrical system attributed to Alexandrian Greek mathematician Euclid) and its practical applications for surveyors,
architects and others by the military engineer Giovanni
Pomodoro. The first edition of the Geometria prattica
was published in 1599. The first 44 plates were designed
by Pomodoro. Unfortunately he died before 1599 and
therefore he could not complete his work. He only left the
manuscript of the present work, which then only contained
44 plates. The mathematican Giovanni Scala edited the
manuscript and added the last 7 plates. Almost nothing
is known about Pomodoro’s life, all we know is derived
from the text by Scala and by the foreword by Pomodoro’s
brother Piero Pomodoro in the first edition, which is not
present in this copy.

This work must have been very useful for land meters,
geographers, cosmographers, architects and militaries,
not only because it is a theoretical tract on the Euclidean
geometry, but also because the text and the plates show
the practical implementations of this theory and the geometrical problems that could rise from that. Because of the
clear and rich visual instructions on all aspects of practical
geometry, perspective, projection, the fall of light and
shadows for all kinds of arts and professions and because
of the fact that this work contained all that was known on
geometry since Euclid, this work gained a high status and
was long regarded as one of the standard works in geometry
and got many reprints in the 17th and 18th century.
With an erased ownership’s inscription on the first endleaf.
Binding somewhat stained and with some annotations
which faded away, but otherwise in very good condition.
[57], [1 blank] ll. Cockle 944; Mortimer 394; this edition not in
Honeyman; cf. Riccardi I, pp. 300–301 (1599, first edition). ☞ More
on our website
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The history of Hawaii:
only edition in Hawaiian
and French
39 R E M Y, Jules (translator). Ka Mooolelo Ha-

waii[.] Histoire de l’archipel Havaiien (Iles Sandwich)[.] Texte et traduction précédés d’une introduction sur l’état physique, moral et politique du pays.
Including: R E MY, Jules (translator). Moolelo Hawaii[.] Histoire Havaiienne.
Paris, A. Franck; Leipzig, Franck’sche Verlags-Buchhandlung (back of half-title: printed by Jules Claye),
1861–1862. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With original Hawaiian text on the left and the French translation on
the right page. Modern brown half morocco, with the
original printed wrappers bound in.
€ 7500

Portoviejo joins Bolivár’s Gran Colombia
38

[R A M Í R E Z Y F ITA , Cayetano?]. Exposicion que hase [sic] el Canton provincia de Porto-viejo, de
los motivos legales y políticos que há tenido para declararse unanimente incorporada a la Republica de
Colombia segun la ley fundamental del estado dictada por el Congreso general, y sancionada por el voto
de los pueblos.
Lima, San Jacinto, [1822]. 4°. Side stitched.
€ 8500
Very rare pamphlet, printed in Lima, proclaiming the
decision of the Canton of Portoviejo (in modern Ecuador)
to join the Republic of Greater Colombia. The text was presumably written by the priest and revolutionary Cayetano
Ramírez y Fita (1776–1854) and adapted in December 1821.
Since the text was printed in Lima and refutations of the
text appeared in a Guayaquil newspaper between May and
June 1822, it is likely that the pamphlet appeared at the
beginning of 1822.
As part of the Spanish colonies in South-America,
Portoviejo had been an important centre for conquistadors.
In October 1820, as the Spanish empire in South-America
was disintegrating, Portoviejo joined the other cities in the
region of Guayaquil in declaring independence. The future
of the region was uncertain as president Simón Bolívar of
Colombia considered the region to be part of his state,
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while a number of movements in Guayaquil advocated
joining the Republic of Peru. Portoviejo opposed to the
rest of Guayaquil when in December 1821 its “cabildo”
(administrative council) declared the canton to be part of
the Republic of Colombia. Bolivár annexed the rest of the
Province of Guayaquil in July 1822.
With a Colombian library stamp (“Archivo Prov. O. P. de
Colombia”) on the title-page, page 3 and page 11. Some
small waterstains in the inner margins and a large waterstain at the head. Some small tears and folds near the
edges and the title-page and last pages somewhat soiled;
otherwise in good condition, edges untrimmed.

Only early edition of a history of Hawaii to include the
original Hawaiian text together with a French translation,
the translation by Jules Remy (1826–1893). The original
Hawaiian was written and first published in 1838 by Hawaiian
students of the High School of Lahainaluna, and corrected
by a teacher. Remy added an extensive introduction on the
physical, moral and political state of the country.
In very good condition.
[4], LXXV, [1 blank]; 254, [2 blank] pp. Chadenat 6767; Forbes 137 (“very
rare”); Hill 552; Hunnewell 63; Judd 391; Martin 46; Taylor 147. ☞ More
on our website

22, [2 blank] pp. Biblioteca de ex-coronel Pineda, vol. II (1873), p. 158;
Dueñas de Anhalzer, “Marqueses, cacaoteros, y vecinos de Portoviejo”,
p. 289; WorldCat (2 copies); not in Medina; Palau; Sabin. ☞ More
on our website
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Rare tale of heroic exploits by a Dutch pirate of the Caribbean,
illustrated by Jan and Caspar Luyken
40

R EYNIN G, Jan Erasmus (as told to David van der STER R E). Zeer aanmerkelijke reysen gedaan door
Jan Erasmus Reining, meest in de West-Indien en ook in veel andere deelen des werelds. &c.
Amsterdam, Jan ten Hoorn, 1691. 4°. With an engraved frontispiece signed by Caspar Luyken and 6 engraved plates (including 2 folding) one by Jan Luyken (unsigned). 18th-century marbled wrappers. In a
modern black cloth clamshell box.
€ 28 500
Rare first and only edition of the heroic exploits of the
famous Dutch pirate, privateer and naval officer Jan
Erasmus Reyning (1640–1697). His close friend, a Curaçao
doctor, wrote down his stories and published them.
Reyning’s adventurous career began at age ten when he
went to sea with his father, who was killed in battle when
they served on a privateering ship a couple years later. Jan
Erasmus was taken prisoner during the Second AngloDutch War (1665–1667), and went into the service of a
French plantation on the island of Hispaniola. Around
1667 he became a buccaneer in the jungles around Santo
Domingo, and between 1669 and 1672 he appears to have
fought as a privateer captain with French or English letters
of marque. He and his partner Jelle Lecat worked with such
notorious pirates as Roche Braziliano and Henry Morgan.
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In 1672, with the Netherlands at war with England and
France, he left Spanish service to protect the Dutch
colony of Curaçao, earning him a reputation as a sort of
Robin Hood and the gratitude of the Dutch West India
Company. After returning to the Netherlands he served
as an officer in the Dutch marine, dying in a storm in the
Bay of Biscay in 1697.
An object apparently once placed between C1 and C2 left
some rust-coloured stains in the text near the gutter margin
and there are occasional marginal stains or chips, but the
book is still in good condition and only slightly trimmed.
A vivid picture of the pleasures and violence of life among
pirates of the Caribbean: it would make a good movie.
[6], “134” [= 136], [6] pp. Klaversma & Hannema 1381; Sabin 69119;
STCN (5 copies); Tiele, Bibl. 1052. ☞ More on our website

Unique compilation of articles,
mainly published within the Asiatic Society of Bengal,
on Indian prehistory, antiquity and archaeology
41

R I VET T-C A R NAC , John Henry; Archibald Campbell C A R L L EY L E ; Raja Rajendralal M IT R A ; and others. [Manuscript spine title:] Indian antiquities.
[Various places, various publishers, 1877–1903]. About 40 publications in 1 volume. Large and occasionally small 8°. About 40 archaeological works, most written by John Harry Rivett-Carnac, on prehistoric
remains in India and on Indian culture, along with loosely inserted prints, with 41 (lithographed?) plates
(some folding) showing monoliths, gorges, tumuli, cup-marks, ancient rock carvings, stone implements,
spindle whorls and flint tools, all found in India, but also Buddha and Hindu sculptured figures and ancient
coins of important Indian dynasties. Also included are 2 lithographs (one of a sculpted Hindu group near
Kanouj) and 3 photographic collotypes reproductions of ancient coins. Half black morocco, green cloth
sides, title and author’s name in gold on spine.
€ 2750

Offprints of articles and other publications on Indian
antiquities and archaeological research, mainly written by
John Henry Rivett-Carnac (1838–1923), a British employee
of the Indian Colonial Service and scholar of Indian prehistory. Most were published in the Journal of the Asiatic
Society of Bengal or in the Proceedings of the Asiatic Society
in Bengal, with Rivett-Carnac’s publications on Indian rock
art and archaeology especially well-represented. He wrote
on several kinds of rocks, such as monoliths, gorges, tumuli,
cup-marks, ancient rock carvings, etc.
This compilation of rare publications, predominately by
John Henry Rivett-Carnac on Indian prehistory, archaeology and antiquities, gives insights into Indian history and
antiquity, but also into the 19th-century research on this
topic and the efforts of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, some
of whose Proceedings are included. This, next to the large
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number of plates and the interesting annotations, makes
this an exceptional compilation of Rivett-Carnac’s work
illucidates 19th-century British oriental studies in India.
With many inscriptions, all by the same hand, a hand-written index, markings in the text with blue and red pencil
and some drawings on the back of the plates and on the
blanco leaves, which shows that this book was probably
intensively used. Binding slightly worn, green cloth a little
stained, spine worn and lacking some pieces of the black
morocco, corners a little bumped. Some pages pasted
together. A compilation of rare archaeological research on
many aspects of the prehistoric remains of India.
ca. 230 leaves, including the plates. The Cambridge history of India I,
p. 693; a list of titles with more detailed references available on request.
☞ More on our website

A French treatise on swordfighting
and a matching treatise against dueling, from 1610
42

S AVA RON, Jean (Sieur de Villars). Traicté de l’espee Francoise.
Paris, Adrien Périer, 1610. With engraved emblematic heraldic device on title-page (right hand holding a
sword, emerging from a cloud, with crosses and fleurs-de-lis on the sword’s blade and in the background,
the whole representing King Louis XIII protecting France and the Church) with the motto “Pro religione
et regno”.
With: (2) S AVA RON, Jean (Sieur de Villars). Traicté contre les duels. Avec l’edict de Philippes le Bel,
de l’an M.CCC.VI. non encores imprimé.
Paris, Adrien Périer, 1610. With Périer’s woodcut compasses device on title-page with motto “labore et
constantia”, borrowed from Christoffel Plantin. 2 works in 1 volume. 8°. 18th-century sprinkled calf.€9500
Ad 1: Rare first and only edition of Savaron’s treatise on
the history of the sword in France, its use and the right
to bear a sword as arms. Savaron dedicated the book to
King Louis XIII, “the sword of the world”.
Ad 2: Rare first edition of a curious treatise against the
mania and dangers of dueling. This mania had grown
so great that in the preceding 20 years about 8000
noblemen had been killed by their opponents on the
dueling ground. Authorities and critics bemoaned the
dueling mania in part because the de facto toleration
of the practice seemed to concede that the nobility was
above the law, subject only to a code of conduct of its
own.
Jean Savaron (1566–1622), was a French historian and
writer from Clermont. He also was a lawyer in Bordeaux
and advised the court of Montferrand. Later he became a
lieutenant general of the sénéchaussée in Avergne.
With owner’s inscription of J.P. Gautin (?) including
date 4 September 1610 at head of first title-page and a
similar inscription shaved at head of second title-page;
owner’s initials “L.C. de T” in what appears to be a contemporary hand. Slightly browned, but otherwise in very
good condition. Binding rubbed and spine damaged, but
structurally sound and with most of the tooling clear.
Two early complimentary treatises, on sword fighting
and against dueling.
56; [16], 125, [3 blank] pp. Brunet V, col. 153 (ad 1 & 2); Cionarescu
XVII, 61664 & 61665; Cockle, addendum 7 (ad 1); Levi and Gelli, p.
412 (ad 2); Thimm, p. 257 (ad 1 & 2); WorldCat (6 & 8 copies); not
in Sloos, Warfare; Vigeant; for Savaron: NBG XLIII, cols. 386–387.
☞ More on our website
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17th-century experimental multi-colour
printing: magnificent views
of the greatest Dutch palaces
43

C A L L , Jan van; Petrus S CHE N CK . [A series
of 15 magnificent color-printed plates of the most
impressive Dutch palaces of the Stadtholders: Het
Loo (Apeldoorn), Huis ten Bosch (The Hague),
Honselaarsdijk (near Naaltwijk) and Sorgvliet (The
Hague).]
Amsterdam, Petrus Schenck, ca. 1695. 4° (20 × 24.5
cm). 15 (from a series of 25) colour-printed plates
(plate size ca. 13 × 17 cm). Loose leaves.
€ 6500
Magnificent and rare colour-printed print series, the
second part of the Admirandorum quadruplex spectaculum,
published by Schenk ca. 1695.
The prints are the result of an early experiment with
multi-colour printing using a technique patented by Jan
Teyler in Nijmegen, though it had already been used on rare
occasions. With this so called “à la poupée” technique, each
printing plate is inked in different colours (dabbed onto the
plate with a cloth pad or ball) and then printed in multiple
colours in a single print run. Since the colours had to be
inked again after each run (like a monotype, but using an
engraved or etched image), each print is unique, varying
slightly in the composition of the colours. The result was
a “printed painting” with deep purples, vivid oranges, cool
turquoise blues and lush greens, with up to eight colours per
impression to enhance perspective in landscapes, represent
the volume of objects and record natural colours of birds,
flowers and human figures.
Colour printing remained rare far into the 19th century, but
at the end of the 17th century, several people experimented
with various techniques, especially in the Netherlands. In
1688 Johan Teyler (1649–1709), a Dutch painter, engraver
and mathematician at Nijmegen, was granted a patent for
a colour printing process in a novel manner that involved
using different colours of ink at the same time when printing
engravings or etchings. Pieter Schenk and Jan van Call knew
Teyler from the time they lived also in Nijmegen, where Jan
van Call studied mathematics with Teyler, and both Van Call
and Teyler were members of the Bentvueghel club of artists
in Rome.
Some marginal staining, but generally in good condition.
Magnificent colour-printed plates of Dutch palaces.
Hollstein 25 (1981), 181; 1440–60. Cf. Van Beers et al., Johannes Teyler:
Nederlandse kleurendruk rond 1700; Van Delft, “Admirandorum
quadruplex spectaculum”, in: Stijl; Van Eeghen, “Petrus Schenk en
zijn ‘Afbeeldinge der voornaamste gebouwen van Amsterdam’ ”, in:
Amstelodamum, 66 (1974), pp. 117–136; New Hollstein D&F (Johannes
Teyler and Dutch Colour Prints), comp. by Ad Stijnman, ed. by Simon
Turner, (2017), part III, pp. 182–278; Stijnman, Engraving and etching
1400–2000, pp. 347–355; Stijnman, “Colour printing in intaglio before c.
1700”, in: Stijnman & Savage, eds., Printing colour 1400–1700, pp. 43–46;
Turner, “Opus typo-chromaticum: the colour prints of Johannes Teyler”,
in: Stijnman & Savage, eds., Printing colour 1400–1700, pp. 196–206.
☞ More on our website
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From a series of “the finest engravings of flowers ever made”
by the teacher of Redouté
45

A good falconry
and hawking manual,
with informative plates
44 S O U R B E T S ,

Georges; Camille de
S A IN T-M A R C. Précis de Fauconnerie [...]
suivi de l’Éducation du Cormoran.
Niort, L. Clouzot, 1887. 8°. With 4 black and
white lithographed plates. Contemporary red
morocco-backed cloth.
€ 6500
Rare first and only edition, one of only 150 copies, of
“a neat summary of nearly all that is necessary to be
known in order to tame, train, and fly a hawk successfully” (Harting). Two years before the present publication another manual for hawking and falconry
appeared at Niort, written by the same author: Georges
Sourbets (1853–1936?). That work gives instruction in
taming and training a small hawk. It can be viewed as a
precursor to the present manual, which is significantly
larger. In collaboration with Camille de Saint-Marc
(1843–1912), the author goes more thoroughly into the
subject, including an account of several falcons. The
work is progressive in rejecting medieval remedies and
treatments of ailments in birds, which often did more
harm than good. Instead, the authors provide more
effective cures. The result is a good manual, illustrated
with informative plates, especially the one depicting
the high perch.
Cloth rubbed. Otherwise in very good condition.
[3], [1 blank], 123, [1] pp. Harting 217; Schwerdt II, 168; Thiébaud
853. ☞ More on our website
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SPAEND ONCK , Gerard van. Anemone double. Anemone coronaria. L. [From: Fleurs dessinées d’après
nature,… Recueil utile aux amateurs, aux jeunes artistes, aux élèves des écoles centrales et aux dessinateurs
des manufactures].
[Paris, 1799–1801]. Stipple engraving on unwatermarked wove paper (56 × 36.5 cm), printed in colour à
la poupée and finished by hand, of a Poppy anemone or Spanish marigold showing six branches with one
flower each: three pink-red, two lilac, and one light-green, signed “P.F. Le Grand sculp.” In passepartout.

€ 2750
Magnificent illustration of an
Anemone coronaria, popularly
known as Poppy anemone or
Spanish marigold, printed in
colour and delicately finished
by hand. This colourful
flowering plant is native to
the Mediterranean region and
the Arabian Peninsula and is
known in Arabic as shaqa’iq
An-Nu’man. It is originally
part of a series of flower prints
by Gerard van Spaendonck,
the only engraved work
published during his lifetime,
“entitled Fleurs dessinées
d’après Nature, which contains
twenty-four magnificent
drawings, brilliantly interpreted in stipple by P.F. Le
Grand and other engravers.
These are probably the finest
engravings of flowers ever
made” (Blunt) and “they are
among the most breath-taking
series of plates in the [Hunt]
library” (Hunt). The series
was originally published in
6 parts with 4 plates and
available printed in black,
printed in colour, or (as in the
present case) printed in colour
and finished by hand.
Gerard van Spaendonck
(1746–1822) singlehandedly
transformed the genre of
flower painting in France,
where he managed to unite
the realism of the Dutch
school with the suave elegance
of the French school. In 1780 he became Professeur de
Peinture de Fleurs at the Jardin des Plantes. Among his
many pupils was Pierre Joseph Redouté.

Only a couple minor spots and some faint thumbing,
otherwise in very good condition.
Van Boven & Segal, Gerard & Cornelis van Spaendonck, pp. 178–184,
no. 18; for the series: Blunt, pp. 175–176; Hunt 673 note; cf. An Oak
Spring flora 58, 92 etc. ☞ More on our website
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First printed Deccani grammar
46

[ST EWA RT, Charles]. An introduction to the study of the Hindostany language as spoken in the Carnatic. Compiled for the use of the company of gentlemen cadets on the Madras Establishment at New
Town Cuddalore.
[Cuddalore], Government Press, 1808. 4°. With a small woodcut tailpiece. Modern half calf, marbled sides,
red spine label. New endpapers.
€ 11 500
Extremely rare first edition (5th copy located) of the
important first English dictionary of Deccani grammar,
here called “South Indian Hindustani”. A pioneering work
for the printing of Indian languages in in native scripts. In
1843 the College Board, also at Cuddalore, issued a reprint
that is now more common.
Only a few years before the publication of the present
grammar Western linguists were beginning to understand
the different Hindustani dialects. The efforts of John
Gilchrist (1759–1841) made Hindustani the standard
language for the British administration in India and
their communication with native Indian people, instead
of Persian which few Indians spoke. Gilchrist wrote an
important English-Hindustani dictionary, titled A dictionary: English and Hindoostanee (Calcutta, Stuart and
Cooper, 1787–1790). This introduced a grammar that
was based on his research of dialects from North India,
including Patna, Faizabad, Lucknow, Delhi, and Ghazipur.
Printing in the various languages of the Indian continent
only took off after William Carey established a press in
Serampore in 1800, which eventually published the first
books in 40 different Indian languages, for which they had
to create new punches for the types by hand. The present
publication, issued in neighbouring Cuddalore, presumably used their types. The European(?) paper used for the
present work shows a watermark date 1800. Oddly the year
1711 is printed slightly tilted below the year 1808 on the
title-page. The anonymous compiler is identified in the
reprint as Charles Stuart.
With a few contemporary English annotations in pencil
in the margins. Slight overall staining on the pages. Titlepage slightly soiled, corners repaired. Old tear in leaf A4
repaired. Final blank page soiled. Otherwise in good
condition.
[IV], 193, [1] pp. Cox, II, p. 145 (described as a folio); KVK & WorldCat
(4 copies); John Shakespear, An introduction to the Hindustani
language: comprising a grammar, and a vocabulary, English and
Hindustani, 1845, pp. 447–466. ☞ More on our website
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The official regulations of the Dutch India Company
48

[VO C ]. Artyckel-brief van de Geoctroyeerde Nederlandtsche Oost-Indische Compagnie, by de
Hoogh-Mogende Heeren Staten Generael der Vereenighde Nederlanden, den derden September 1672.
gearresteert.
The Hague, Jacobus Scheltus, 1676. Small 2°. With the printer’s device of Scheltus on the title-page and 3
engraved historiated initials. Contemporary limp vellum.
€ 7500
Rare page-for-page reprint of the first edition of 1672 of
the official regulations and ordinances of the Dutch East
India Company to be obeyed and sworn by all employees
of the VOC. These regulations had been issued by the
States General on 3 September 1672, in the middle of the
turmoil of the “Rampjaar” (disasterous year) 1672, 14 days
after the murder of the brothers Johan and Cornelis de
Witt in The Hague. Apart from these two editions dated
1672 and 1676, there are undated editions by J. Mertens in
Middelburg (believed to date from 1672) and by R. & G.

Wetstein in Amsterdam (active 1701–1726), both for the
VOC Chambers in their own cities.
The Artyckel-brief provides a clear and interesting picture of
the relative power, ministers and religious relations, salaries
and payment, armament, punishment, private trade, etc. on
board of VOC ships, as well as in the East Indies.
Front board stiff and concave, middle-part and head of
the spine a little mice-eaten, some marginal browning and
spotting, but otherwise in good condition.
48 pp. Landwehr VOC, 937 (2 copies); not in STCN. ☞ More on
our website

Very rare and interesting work on blood circulation:
the thesis of a promising student
of Boerhaave and Van Leeuwenhoek
47

ST RÖM, Christian Michaëlsson. Nova theoria motuum reciprocorum machinae animalis, ex partium
organicarum structura & proprietatibus, juxta aeternas motuum leges.
Amsterdam, [heirs of Johannes I] Janssonius van Waesberge, 1707. 8°. Woodcut vignette on title, full-page
engraved plate of the blood circulation of the heart, woodcut headpiece and initials. Contemporary full
cal.
€ 3500
Rare second issue of the first and only edition of Christian
Ström’s thesis, which he had defended at the University of
Harderwijk in the same year. It is based on some extremely
interesting experiments Ström undertook after learning to
construct a microscope under the tutelage of Leeuwenhoek
himself. Ström’s research sought to delineate the blood
circulation around the heart. He mapped this circulation
by injecting wax into the veins and following its path.
The plate depicts the results. In addition to this, Ström
considers the mechanical action of the heart in pumping
blood. This allowed him to give a much more detailed
picture of blood circulation than William Harvey had
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done in his famous 1628 treatise presenting the theory of
blood circulation.
The book is complete, including the four page stock list
of medical books for sale by Janssonius van Waesbergen
“Catalogus librorum medicorum apud JanssonioWaesbergios, in copia prostantium” and the final leaf with
the explanation of the plate.
Old owner’s inscription on the title-page: “della libraria de
Capp(ucins?) del ... (?)”. In good condition.
[8], 84, [5], [1 blank] pp. Blake p. 436; Hirsch, Biographisches Lexikon
der hervorragenden Aerzte, V, p. 565; STCN (2 copies); not in BMN;
Garrison & Morton. ☞ More on our website
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Rare Hebrew, Samaritan and Syriac alphabets
printed and published by the Propaganda Fide
49

[P RO PAG A N DA F IDE – A L PH A B ETA]. [Alphabets of non-Latin scripts, including Hebrew,
Samaritan and Syriac].
Rome, Propaganda Fide, [ca. 1700/60?]. Oblong 8° (11 × 17 cm). A complete set of 12 leaves published
without a title-page, printed on rectos only, each page with a frame of double rules and an additional single rule (built up from short rules) delineating a panel at the head that contains the title of the leaf, 10 of
the 12 beginning “Alfabeto ...” and showing woodcut (3) or typographic (7) alphabets, the latter showing
Hebrew (meruba & rabbinical), Samaritan (majuscule) and Syriac (estrangela & serto) types. The other 2
leaves show a woodcut illustration of an inscription in stone and an interpretation of it (including a smaller
woodcut). Contemporary vellum, with the spine at the head of the leaves.
€ 7500
Rare publication of the Propaganda Fide in Rome, showing
alphabets of non-Latin scripts, published without a titlepage and printed on the rectos only, with 7 of the 12 leaves
showing alphabets of the Propaganda Fide’s printing types
for Hebrew (3 sizes of meruba (square) and 1 of rabbinical (semi-cursive)), Samaritan (majuscule) and Syriac
(estrangela and serto). The Syriac language bears no relation
to modern Syria but is a form of Aramaic spoken by many
early Christians in the Middle East and still surviving today.
The Propaganda Fide apparently had some of these types
cut exclusively for their use, and the present publication
shows complete alphabets (including some variant forms)
for 6 of the 7, in most cases also with a few words or lines
of text (it shows only the first half of the alphabet – alaph
to kaph – for the very large serto Syriac). This provides an
especially valuable overview of the founts.
The present publication collates: A–C4 = 12 ll., with quire
signatures on leaves 1–2 of each quire, each leaf printed on
the recto with a title at the head:
A1: Alfabeto del protoparente Adamo I. delineato nella
libraria Vaticana. [woodcut characters]
A2: Alfabeto II. di Adamo secondo che riferisce il P.
Giacomo Bonavent. Scozese dell’Ordine di S. Francesco di
Paolo nel suo alfabetario intitolato Virga aurea. [woodcut
characters]
A3: Alfabeto III. di Adamo cavato dal libro di Lorenzo
Schradero stampato in Helmstatt l’anno 1592. [woodcut
characters]
A4: Alfabeto Hebreo detto Soprasilvio. [meruba (square)
Hebrew type]
B1: Alfabeto Hebreo detto Testo. [meruba (square)
Hebrew type]
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B2:Alfabeto Hebreo detto Garamone. [meruba (square)
Hebrew type]
B3: Alfabeto Hebreo rabbinico detto Garamone. [rabbinical (semi-cursive) Hebrew type]
B4: Lettere cavata dal P. Tomaso da Navara che si trovano
sculpite in una pietra piccola posta à piedi del Monte Oreb,
dove Dio N.S. diede la legge. [woodcut of the Mount
Horeb inscription]
C1: Analysi dell’antecedente carattere, conforme alla dispositione del P. Atanasio Kircher nel Prodromo Copto,
approvata da’ molti. [interpretation of the Mount Horeb
inscription]
C2: Alfabeto Samaritano, detto Testo. [majuscule
Samaritan type (1636)]
C3: Alfabeto Estranghelo, overo Chaldeo antico, detto
Testo. [estrangela Syriac type, Coakley S7 (1636)]
C4: Alfabeto Chaldeo, overo Siro detto, di due righe di
Silvio. [serto Syriac type, Coakley W12 large size (1618),
bought by the Propaganda Fide 1653]
Nearly all references describe this book as an oblong 8vo,
but this appears to be an error. The two copies we have
examined are both oblong 4to’s, with the chain-lines
vertical in the oblong leaves and the watermark(s) divided
at the heads of the leaves (in the middle of a long edge).
Several leaves with the double rule at the foot shaved,
not effecting the text or quire signatures, otherwise in
good condition. A rare collection of non-Latin alphabets,
including the Propaganda Fide’s Hebrew, Samaritan and
Syriac types.
[12] ll. Amaduzzi, Catalogus librorum ... Propaganda Fide (1773), p.
7; Birrell & Garnett (1928), 4; Coakley, Typography of Syriac W12
& S7; Philologia orientalis 199; D. Stolzenberg, Egyptian Oedipus:
antiquarianism, oriental studies ... in the work of Athanasius Kircher
(Thesis Stanford Univ., 2004), pp. 118 & 121; WorldCat (11 copies in 9
entries). ☞ More on our website

24-volume set of famous voyages and travels,
with 23 aquatints and 1 folding map
50

[VOYAG E S]. Magazijn der nieuwste en meest belangrijke reisbeschrijvingen tot nut en vermaak voor
alle klassen van lezers, … [part-titles:] Nieuwe reisverhalen. Een tijdschrift, ...
Amsterdam, widow G.A. Diederichs and son (parts 1–12), Diederichs brothers (parts 13–24), 1820–1826.
24 parts intended as 12 volumes, here still in parts (as published). 8°. With 23 aquatint frontispieces and 1
folding engraved map. Original publisher’s green and blue stiff paper wrappers printed letterpress, many
lined with the publisher’s advertisements.
sold
Complete set of an attractive collection of travel accounts,
finely illustrated with aquatint views. Each volume
contains excerpts of famous narratives (most running
over several volumes), the later volumes also including
short news articles on countries, regions, cities, etc. The
volumes detail travels and voyages in Africa (Mungo
Park), Ceylon, Greenland, Russia, Nubia, Brazil (Spix,
Langsdorf, Wied-Neuwied), Turkey, Persia and Armenia
(Jaubert), the Arctic, New South Wales, the Himalayas, the
Cape of Good Hope, Myanmar, but also in Europe (Italy,
Switzerland, France, Greece). The news articles cover Haiti,
Jamaica, China, the Pacific, Istanbul and other regions.

The illustrations show Rio de Janeiro, Brazilian hunters
and Aimoré (or Botocudo), the Ottoman Sultan Mahmud
II, Ali Pasha, Jerusalem, Gibraltar, Cadiz, Malacca,
Camels, an Eskimo, Kiev, etc. The folding map shows
Myanmar (Burma), the Escorial in Madrid, Parry’s ships
in the Arctic, etc.
Part 13 (the last part of vol. 6) includes a leaf containing
the letterpress title-labels intended for the spines of vols.
1–6. Some part-titles loose, several volumes with marginal
waterstains, the wrappers rubbed and most spines damaged.
Overall in good condition, untrimmed and in the original
publisher’s wrappers. Rare collection of voyages.
Saalmink, p. 1212; cf. Tiele, Bibl. 186 (note). ☞ More on our website
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